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CHURCH PROFILE

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church (GELC)-India

History

Rev Emil Satz of the Gossner Mission arrived in Chotanagpur on
November 2,1845 with his group of missionaries and started
mission work.Today the GELC is the second largest church ip
UELCI

GELC preddminantly is a tribal church and also one of the very
few ones in the country which has retained its indigenous tribal
expressions and symbols in worship.The Chotanagpur tradition still
continues tei inspire both the young and the old generation in
’makinq the church truly indigenous.

In 1919 GELC became India's first fully self governed and
property owning Protestant church and has strong support at the
congregational level.GELC joined the L.W.F in 1947.

2. Present situation

GELC continues negotiations with the Northwester Gossner Evange-
lical Lutheran Church which broke as a separate church.in 199%
another attemt was brokered by UELCI,but did not materialize.

GELC has a membership of 361,520 with 182 ordained pastors and
1,370 evangelists and catechists.It pperates one Theological
college,one Bible training school,102 primary and high schools,
four colleges and two teachers' training colleges and one Technical
training institute,

Political and socio-economic of the country

The vast sub-continent of India has 950.6 million population and
it is prijected that by the year 2000,the population will be
more than 8_billion.In 1996,the once dominant Congress Party
showed its decline when the Hindu-mpusidmalisBharatiya Janata
(BJP) emerged as the largest single force in parliament.Not

long after,a coalition government of the centre left seized
power which gives a greater political voice to the lower caste
and other marginalized groups.

Contd. . op/2
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With this radical shifts in the Indian politics ,gone is the
domination by the high caste brahmin and gone is the ruling

party rooted in northern India.Instead,Gowda is the first prime-
minister who does not speak Hindi,but kannada and English.Gowda
pledges to pursue the economic liberalization progrm program
launched by the defeated Congress party.Economic indicators show
a growth of GNP by 6.4 % with a per capita GNP of USD 320.

Since last eleven monthe BJP and its allied groups rulling the
country under the leadership of Shri Atal Behari Bajpayee.BJP is
branded as communal party by its adversaries.December 98 and
advent of the year 1999 witnessed atrocities on tribal christian
and Dalits.Mr staines an Australian national working among Lapers
in Baripada (Orissa/India) with his two minor sons were burnt to
death in a most cruel way in Manoharpur village.This has exposed
the role of Hindu fundamentalists.

Generally,the country's chronic problems lie in economic backward-
ness,political inhability and social injustice,Inequalities of income
and wealth are extremely acute,and people living in slums are
inceeasing.In northeast India like Assam,the tribal conflicts
(e.g.Santalis and Bodos) have resulted in the displacements of

of people.In addition there is the expleitation by majority groups
over the Dalitsan and tribals,forcing thousands out of their land,
and by large corporations( (in collaboration with the government)
which are moving in to destroy natural resources.

Of India's 950 millien plus population about 237 million are
considered destitudes and very poor and another 475 million whose
income is close to the poverty line.,About 238 miliion who live
mostly in urban areas are those that constitute the middle and
upper ¢lass.The bulk of the poor are those irom the oppressed
sectors of the country like Dalits and tribals.Women continue to
be the most discriminated sectors of the Society (with the exception
of women in the tribal churches) because of gender,caste and very
little opportunities for educational upliftment.The religious
profile stands at about 83% Hindus,11% Muslims,2.6% Christians,
and rest are distributed among the Sikhs,Buddhists,Jains and tribal

animism. contd/a
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Mai.: priorities and activities

The GELC has been deeply committed and involved in the area of
the development of tribal communities through its development
ministries.It also has a theological seminary at Ranchi.

In the area of education ,GELC pioneered many educational
ventures in the region and the women's college have brought a
new dimension in the education of women in the region.The Gossner
college is one of the largest tribal colleges: in the state and
primarily educates tribal boys a! 1 girls. The enrollment record
(5.555) has been unparalleled in the tribal belt.

Bilateral partners in mission and development

-Gossner Mission,Germany
~Church of Berlin Brandenburg,Germany.

Ecumenical relations

7e

Member of the National Council of Churches in India.
Member of the World Council of Churches through United Evangilical
Lutheran Church in India.

Ongoing support from LWF/DMD

-Gossner College building

~-Wonen's Centre-~cum -Adivasi Girls Hostel
-Congregational Revival among Tribals

New request approved by staff

USD 29,600 (1997) in support of Computer Centre for women,
Gossner College (IND5927/SFD 51) and upte

UsSD 71,000 in support of Immanuel College,

TEZPUR ,ASSAM (DMD 1908)
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OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF PROPERTIES

G. BB L. CHURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
( Registered Under Societies Registration Act. XXI of 1860 )

Head Office :

G. E. L. CHURCH
RANCHI, BIHAR/INDIA
Phone - 311513

R%! GC[P/:ExeuB«doMeeting/ﬁq Dars...s..?.??!.‘: 99

To;

1)0 The General Secretary,Co.C.0Office,GoEsLoChurch, Ranchi.

2)e Reve Junul Topno, Member,Bdsof Property.

3). ShrioBishram Minz, Member, '!

4). Mrso Anjali Subarno, Member !

5). Shri. Siman Topno, Legal Advisor, Bd.of Property,
6). Shries Co So¥igga, Chairman, Bdeof Property.

7)o Shri.M.SsSanga, Secretary, te

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings in the name of our Lord Jesus Christ.

It is to inform you that the Secretary,Board of
Property GoeEosLoChurch has fixed the Executive Committee Meeting xal
to be held on 12 March 1999 at 10.30 AM in Central Council office,
GeEoLoChurch, Ranchi.

You are, therefore requested to make it convinient

to attend the meeting.

Yours faithfully,
=
h}& M

Manager, '3\’5\ an
Board of Preperties,
G. E. L. Church, Ranchiy—



G.E.L. Church
Central Council
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IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XX| of 1860)
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
Head Office : G.E.L. Church, Ranchi - 834 001, Bihar, India » Ph. : 311513
Fax : 91-651-200224

.."r
/5% GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

.Most Rev. C. S. R. Topno
M.A.B.D.M.Th.
MODERATOR

Ref. No. C'GQ?B/( 35 Date : .. 90399.....

10,
Rev, Gerhaxd Linn
Kirchen Kanzlei der EKU
Fax 0049-30=3100 1200

Dear Gerhard,
After a long absence from the Cenire [ am back in

Ranchi and leaxni that you have been informed already ( as per
my directilon ) about the programme regarding our Pastors' Ree
fresher ¢lass Lo be held from March 12-18,1999., I hope! you
must also have received the corrected and revised topic,i.e
‘Awakening in Church & Mission Education'.Now as it stands you
have been assigned three period i.e one each on 15,10 and 17.

Apart from these dates if you could spare more days
after the 17th,it would give us some time to visit some of our
congregations.for example Rev.lr. Bage was suggesiing he would
be glad to accompany you to Govindpur and so on,

Therefore : please try to spare some more davs and .
let me knew by return of fax ~message.l am sorry that due to my
absence from Ranchi 4t could not be done earliex,

With many grectings,

Moderagtor
G.E.l.. Church
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With this radical shift in the INdian politics ,gone is the
domination by the high-caste brahmins and gone is the rul'ing
party rooted in northen Endia.Instead,Gowda is the first prime-
minister who does not speak Hindi,but kannada and English.Gowda
pledges to pursue the economic liberalization progmam launched
by the defeated Congress party.Economic indicaltors show a growth
of GNP by 6.4% with a per capita GNP of USD 320.

Since last eleven monthe BJP and its allied groups ruling the
country under the leadership of Shri Atal Behari Bajpayee.BJP

is branded as communal party by its adversaries.December 98 and
adverttof the year 1999 witnessed atracitikes on tribal christians
and Dalits.Mr Staiagpn AusTaliannational working among lapers in
Baripada (Orissa/India) with his two minor sons were burnt to
death in:iost cruel way’ in Manoharpur village.This has exposed

Q?JWJ» the role of Hindu fundamentalists.
Lo
st Of India's 950 million plus population ,about 237 million are

considered destitutes and very poor and another 475 million
whose income is close to the poverty line ,About 238 million who
live mostly in urban areas are those that constitute the middle

Zfﬁtb“i;féi‘and upper classéyomen continue to be the most discriminated

& o sectors tf the society(ﬁith the eXception of women in the tribal
churcheg)because of gender,caste and very little opportunities
for educational upliftment.The religious profile stands about
83% Hindus,11 % Muslims,2.,63 Christians the rest are distributed
among the Sikhs,Budhhists,Jaims and tribal animism.

4.rMain priorities and activities

The GELC has been deeply committed and inveolved in the area of
the development of tribal communities through its development
ministries.It also has a theological seminary at Ranchi,

In the area of education ,GELC pioneered many educational ventures
in the region and the women's college have brought a new dimesion
in the education of women in ¥he region.The Gossner College is

one of the largest tribal colleges in the state and primarily
educates tribal boys and girls.The enrollment record(5.555) has

n
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Socictfes Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
Head Office : G. E. L. Church, Ranchi - 834001, Bihar, India. Ph.: 311513
Fax : 91-651-200224

John Bodra
General Secretary

* Ref No....CC..—..78/88

To,

Rt.ReV....veesceacsesasssesss Bishop SB/NE/NWfMadhya Diocese
Rev.

Rev (L?U)-i:l.-.?g.ﬁ. s s esssssssnnss

“r...ll.'.."..............I...

Dear Sir,

G.E.L.Church, Central Council is organiig a Refresher
Class of all Pastors and all Candidates from March 12 evening
to March 17 night, 1999 in the G.E.L.Church Campus.

The theme is : " Wake up, sleeper, and rise from the
dead ! And christ will shine on you " Ephesians 5 : 14. The theme
will also reflect the four fold functions of our Church-viz-Wore
ship, Nurture, Evangelism and Development.

We request you to kindly speak to the participants on ..
LJW\:‘\C \gl:-a.\:::é\\-‘ﬂ. L B .(1 ‘_.: }; .C.k:\‘:\-\lJT;:t‘: 'gf‘:ﬂh .\t‘]. :\:\I e o s 0 8 . ‘ L

Il.........l............I-....ll..........................I.I.-‘I.

a @

1. BnT.. ke 83T A 1 AT e seessseraessnns

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter.

Thanking you.

Sincerely yours,

(}%_{h.;\.’%ﬂrlﬁ'h

.....——-——-—'—_\"'

¢ JOHN BODRA )\

Genefal Secretary,
G. E. L. Church.



Evangelisches Missionswerk

T\D/ in Germany
G.E.L. CHURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR Sj/q Normannenweg 17-21
AND ASSAM ,//’/, D-20537 Hamburg

RANCHT 834 001
INDIA L,\/‘y

Date 17.02.99

Wae sent on behalf of

on 02/17/99

to INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK, MAIN ROAD DEM 5.100,00
RANCHI-834 001
INDIA

REGISTEATION NR.0311 900 11
A/C 668
INTENDED USE:

r 1° 2
Kindly aclgﬁrbxlédgé‘érgceﬂ/t ]o?’ money, stating date of receipt, our intimation-no. and amount in standard currency.
ON BEHALF OF GOSSNER MISSION

= - " With kind regards,
FAX VOM 16.02.99, A. HONNIGE

Evangelisches Missionswerk

l:L
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churceh’s emsdliney for eocial actfion

. ‘lﬁ‘
ahﬁh ( Registered under the Societies’ Act XX'T of 1860 )

CALCUTTA Post Box No. 9297 Telegrams : GIFTS, CALCUTTA

AREA 5, Russell Street Telephone : 226-8206, 226-8187

OFFICE Calcutta-700 071 Fax ; 03353597 2265590
Ref: EZC/ (0D 26 February 1999

Ms. (Dr.) Daisy Kongari
New Garden Siromtoli
Old Hazaribagh Road
Ranchi 834 001

Dear Ms, Kongari,
Greetings from CASA ']

I take this opportunity to congratulate you on being nominated by GEL
Church in the Society and National Board of CASA. We look forward to
your active participation.

I refer to the letter of Mr. John Bodra, General Secretary, GEL Church
through which he had informed you about CASA’s society meeting
which is scheduled to be held at CASA Office, New Delhi on the 17th
March 1999. Kindly note that we have booked vour air ticket from
Ranchi to Delhi for the 16th March 1999 and your return from Delhi
to Ranchi for the 18th March. The air tickets will be handed over to
you at Ranchi on the 8th March 1999 by our statf Mr. Sushil Sharma.
Our Delhi office will make necessary arrangements to receive you at
Delhi airport upon your arrival from Ranchi on the 16th March 1999,

1

Thank you and with kind regards, —

Sincerely yours,

SUSHANT AGRAWAL
CHIEF ZONAL OFFICER




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
( Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
Madhya Dioccese

Rev. Sursen Kerketta Rev. Phiran Pd. Kiro Shri J. Kandulna Shri Stephan Dungdung Head Office

BISHOP VICE PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER G.E.L. CHURCH KHUNTITOLI
(GUMLA) BIHAR/INDIA PHONE 25244
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UNITY IN MISSION

X b o
S %o, & -~
P 5
£ 2 1
g;y"m 1-1-385/28/A, P&T Colony, New Bakaram, Hyderabad - 500 080. Phone : 040-7612261, Fax 040-7612286.
Bishop Dr. S. K. Parmar Rev. Dr. Vararuchi F. Dalavai Rev. Dr. Dass Babu
Chairman Convenor National Co-ordinator

NATIONAL ADVISCRY COUNCIL MEMBERS

Most. Rev. William Moses
Moderator

(“turch of Sauth india

1. Rev. Dr. Anand Chandulal
Former Moderator.
Church of North India

Bishop Sampath Kumar
Bishop.
The Methodist Church in Indiu

Rev. Prof. Mrs. Prasanna Kumari
Executive Secretary.,

United Evangelical

Luthern Churches of ndi

Rev. L.J. Sangma
General Secreian
CBCNES,

Commissioner J. Israel
Territorial Commander
The Salvation 4rmy

President
The Samavesam of
Telugu Baptist Churches

Rev. Y. Jevaraj
(General Superinienden:
Assemblies of Gond

Pastor Chris D. Williams
hairman.
Grace to huda

TP: 59:99 January 27, 1999

Dear friends, /L?ﬁPL AR

Greetings in the precious name of our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ.

C oL R TE{PVLQ

I am pleased to send you the Timothy Project books for the use in your
congregation. The title of the book is “THE CHURCH?”, a Bible study book,
carefully worked out for every week in 1999. These books can also be used in
Bible study groups, Sunday Schools, House Churches and even for individual
Bible studies. Please distribute these books to leaders who belong to any one
of the above categories, but no bar in denominations, as this Project is
interdenominational.

The books are supplied to you free of cost, therefore kindly distribute them
free of cost.

They are sent to you b ? ‘/-M( “C)orry service; the way bill no. is__ (7 34
Please produce the waybill at the lorry office and release the parcel. We have
paid freight charges. Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the books and write
to us as how they are being used. Please fill in the response sheets and mail

them to us.

May we request you to pray for us. /\
f_,. / ~ b

[T | --;;’T 7/

With all good wishes —1
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Bishop Sampath Kumar
Bishop.
The Methodist Church in Indiu

Rev. Prof. Mrs. Prasanna Kumari
Executive Secretary.

United Evangelical

Luthern Churches of India

Rev. L.J. Sangma
General Secretany.”
CBUNEL

Commissioner J. lsrael
Territorial Commander.
The Sulvation 4rmy

President
The Samavesam of
Telugu Baptist Churches

Rev. Y. Jevaraj
(General Superintenden:
Assemblies of God

Pastor Chris D. Williams
Chairman,
Grace to India

Prof. B.E. Vijayam
Ce-andinator

For Svuin Asia

Partrers lernational

" Mr.P.L.N, Murthy
Executive [hreciur

“ International Bible Socien

South Asta

1 am pleased to send you the [1mothy Froject books for the use in your
congregation. The title of the book 1s “THE CHURCH?, a Bible study book,
carefully worked out for every week in 1999. These books can also be used in
Bible study groups, Sunday Schools, House Churches and even for individual
Bible studies. Please distribute these books to leaders who belong to any one
of the above categories, but no bar in denominations, as this Project is
interdenominational.

The books are supplied to you free of cost, therefore kindly distribute them
free of cost.

They are sent to you b é r[ “borry service; the way bill no. is (7 )4
Please produce the waybill at the lorry office and release the parcel. We have
paid freight charges. Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the books and write
to us as how they are being used. Please fill in the response sheets and mail

them to us.

May we request you to pray for us. f\
| [/ )
With all good wishes — YK w I e
| / 5 Vi ) Fas
Yours sincerely, / l Il . :

N s Sl . < -

Rev.Dr.Dass Babu
National Co-ordinator.
[0

Encl.  Waybill no:

Date:



P - 511372



F T 741 G)ww,/ aﬁ,c,&
Eos . = _(_‘fz /;? | QC;/(M,»—QJ

\.

Q
= '"Urcg SBa T':!;‘%m\o_w] el
= ~|§; % *a«—t%x c&v "1%_&'\@ //fongak@'_

mil_;"éﬁé.'ﬁéiﬁﬁgL_ ¥ [ EBRICIAHTION WORK:
i D

DODEN  WORICS “BUITLDING woRméﬁir\r

——

Sl = 1 1 ‘J%l?\i d'pkré é’éﬁ TR EPAIR ING  W2oRke

_____ i "b;(x__ ____)%m__g_ng ol S _
" 3\"?‘ G, éﬁ w0 U_é _____ 18; igts;r

el el Gad aafl m*é i éa—
B N W IS S E—
D 75 Y- T .

R SR TS
: " nkﬁ’ﬂ@d Toll L) B e T
_"‘EEE%" T ————— Grsisy ogey




—

o

e Geneal \rqwﬁ[g,

Pkt B did 9 QL el Srvenss 755 ank

.

\GOS'S‘-WM?:ZI‘J%F:’?QI ”25“ M 5} @&L@%\‘ .
W .Q‘r

{Qq’g G%MMEQ t’& %M mw
M.Wf???{ S I Sorewentis o Lok Lo

4 ‘
fﬁqgéﬁ“ﬁ WK&%@W M@%/ng
Jsn pugrusntl 75 opply e bt ol

oy A Aty ~ipty ey 69

. Y ‘“}“"é | QQYT SenaEn
KM‘&/? W iﬂr s \o\\l{@
h Q™ " .
%U/M /;;;M M f__,____-—é/ = ey - L
| )5 w_@,,,x\m
2¥/+/7 9 Y
CRow. Maurand Zhhs) . o



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
Head Office : G. E. L. Church, Ranchi - 834001, Bihar, India. Ph. : 311513
Fax : 91-651-200224

John Bodra Most Rev. C. §. R. Topno Mr. U. Sanga
General Secretary Moderator Treanirer
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXIof 1860)
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
Head Office : G. E. L- Church, Ranchi - 834001, Bihar, India. Ph. : 311513
Fax : 91-651-200224

John Bodra Most Rev. C. S. R. Topno Mr. U. Sanga

General Secretary Moderator Treasurer

Ref No...EE’ Py 172/1 16 Date..26/.02/1999
To,

Rt .Rev.C.S.R.Topno ff(: o b e
Moderator, G.E.L .C. P " )

Gurukul Luthe.Theological College
Chennai.

FAX 3= 91 - 64 21870

Sir,

The following DM Credited into our CD a/c No 668 in Indian
Overseas Bank, Main Road, Ranchi on 15/2§99 but we have not re-
ceived any detail news. The amount not credited any other bank

at Ranchi.
1. DEM 1200 For Bernd Krause Bs. 28,777=00
2. DEM 3400 No detail for Bs. 80,584=00
3. USD 2500 Remitor LWF for Detail Rs.1057,750=00

not send.
Total B.1167,111=00

Sincerely yours,

Bl s JENON
( JOHN BODRA )
General Secretary,

G. E. L. Church,



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
NORTH-EASTERN DIOCESE

Rt. Rev. S. Mchan MG E‘\U- v Diocese Office :

Bishop \ \.}k G.E.L. Church, Bamunihill,

N. E. Diocese e \T Tezpur - 784 001, Dist. Sonitpur,
Assam

Ref, No. : ICR/LWE/ 9%/ 1

Date ! ..22 e2.659e

To

MS. Margret Stasius,

prcject Implementation and Menitering,

LMD = Asia Desk, Luthersn werld recderation,
Geneva = 2, Switaerisade

Deay Madcam,
Hearty Greetings from GeE.L. Church, Tezpur, AsSsame

With referencs to OMO=1C0U-IrpaiUnd COLLECE PUILLINGS,
GELC =~1997, and the letter of Mr. Joha Bedra, Ranchi,
I feel privileged to‘dppiise you thei iLhe new academic session
of the College will start from the July,1597. We ne2d to complete
the constructicn of some new class rocmd tor the naw classes
for the courseSef the Bachelor negree in Arts , science,
Commerse and Veocational sStream. The riiny monsoon secson
will start from apiil next. Most of the constructional works
have te be done before the mensoonhe.

fherefore Madem, may I recuest you kindly te expécdite
te do the neediul so that the fund is madc available as early
as pessible to Stert the project WOIke

Prompt resonse will ke tiahly apprecidtec.

with bost wishes and [Prayers,

[0 Sincerely yours,

Nort! Diocess ﬁf7Q&Jr~;§;;%:

Copies to 3~-- (RtsRevedMonan [iGeys
3ishep of Noxth kasterxn Diocese,

leDreKeR2 jaratnam, _ o
7 ’ G et eibse Church, Bamunihille.

2o Mre Jcohn Bouls, i g ‘
t//:;_ KSnchie TELPUR = 764 UGLle

piste. Sonitpur. AsSsam.

one N mﬂl k&ia ;é) /{Uﬂﬁk ;;th7ﬁg
97Yu§ﬂ§@ 2 ,jigajﬂ-jzzjiﬂta;t ;9 fﬁé:axit Omjddlbhﬁii



Date: 8.2399.

To
The General Sceretary,
Central Council Officc,
(elielis Church, dancihie
Dear Sir,

In responsc to your letter Eef. o, CC=19/62, I am very sorry to infom
you that I am unable to atten in the Chennai Confercnce. For, I had been to Yolla-
giri last weck in SeCell. Programme and have absented ny class necarly one weck. 4And
azein, before Scnate Convoeation Progremmo I missed some of the classes. Since, I

have been missing my classes, now I do not want to miss any morce
Therefore, I request you to kindly condonemy unwillingness to atten

in Chennai Conference.

Thanking Tou,

s

sincercely Yourx's,

W%-

Ms. Asiisan Kandulna,

Gurukul sutheran Yhoologiecal  Collouge
94, Purusawalkam aigh noad,

Kilpauk, Chonnai.
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GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

( Estd. 1866 Affiliated with Serampore 1949 )
MAIN ROAD, RANCHI - 834001 BIHAR, INDIA

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
( Bstd. Nov. 2/1845)

No. 50/99. ..o Dated, ...Maxch. 6, ... 1999,

1o,

All the members of the
Gowerning Body
8, T.C., RANCHI,

Dear Siwe/Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith a Copy of the
Agenda for the G overning Body meeting to be held on Friday
the 12th March,'99 at 9.8,m. in Gossner Theological College.
As agreed upon in the kast meeting the item No.,2, " Report of
the findings of the Enquiry Committee " will be taken up first

and then the other items will follow,
. v
( ReVsDro.R.Dang)
Secretary,\

Governing Body
Gossner Theological
College, Ranchi,




Agenda for the Governing Body meeting
to be held on Fiiday the 12th March,?99
at G,T.GC,

Time: 9 a.m,

l. Prayer.
2., Attendence.
3. Report of the finding of the Enquiry Committee,
4, Minutes of the G,B. held on 20,10,98 _
5, Matters from the minutes.
6. Report of the College for 1998 -1999
7., Financial statgment for 1998 - 2000
8, Revision of rent received from Goggner College
9, Matters from the daculty :-
(i) Library Committee

(ii ) Hostel Committee
10, Budget for 1999 - 2000
11. Audit report of 98 - 99  A/C,
12, Other matters.,

Hlh As agreed upon in the last meeting item No.3;

Report of the finding of Enquiry Committee will
be taken first and the rest will follow,
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GURUKUL LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE & RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Dr. K. Rajaratnam
[Directar
Rev. Dr. D.W. [esudoss February 15, 1989

BA BT .DTh (Germany)

Prneipal
T0 THE BISHOPS/PRESIDENTS OF CHURCHES:

The Most Rev, C.,S.R. Topno
Moderator, GELC

Respected Sir,

I would like to inform you of the fact that
the Senate of Serampore College has, in its last
meeting, resolved to aporove ¥.Th. Studies in
Women's Studies at Gurukul Lutheran Theological
Colleye & Research Institute, Chennai 600 010.

May I request you, -on behalf of Gurukul
Lutheran Theological College & Research Institute,
to announce this information so that those who would
like to do #.Th. Studies in WNomen's Studies may apply
to us.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

/. .
if;t;;lﬁ:§3CLQ?<{f{!i&
(Rev. Dr. D.W¥. JESUDOSS)
PRINCIPAL

Director, Gurukul

Purasawalkam High Road, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010, South India
Telephone Off: 64 22 450 Res: 64 20 981 @ Fax: 91 44 6421870 @ E=Mail:gurukul @giasmd01,vsnl.net.n
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
NORTH-EASTERN DIOCESE

Rt. Rev. S. Mohan MG ‘ : EYRTREN Diocese Office :

Bishop G.E.L. Church, Bamunihill,

N: E. Diocese Tezpur - 784 001, Dist. Sonitpur,
Assam
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXTof 1860)
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
Head Office : G. E. L. Church, Ranchi - 834001, Bihar, India. Ph.:311513
Fax : 91-651-200224

John Bodra
General Secretary

Ref NO'C’;’C.’" '1'ﬁ§7""_§'3 Date....ccccevnrnns R

To,
Dr. W.Horo,Superintendent
G.E.L. Church Hospital Amgaon
P.0. Amgaon Via-Barkot
Dt. Deogarh (Orissa)

Dear Sir,

Greetings to you and staff members of the hospital.

With reference to your letter proposing us for holding
Governing Body meeting of the hospital sometime in May 1999 was
discussed with the Moderator.We propose to arrive Amgaon on May
16,1999 (sunday) after 5 p.m and the Governing Body may meet in
the morning of May 17,1999 (Monday).We wish to leave Amgaon in
the afternoon of May 17,1999 itself.I think you may be able to
finalise these dates and communicate to us in due course,

please convey our good wishes +to Dr.(Mrs.) Horo,

Thanking you,

Sincerely Yours

}B(\w Z s

— 2,
( John Bedra)

General Secretary



4" THE LUTHERAN WORLD FEDERATION

LUTHERISCHER WELTBUND - FEDERACION LUTERANA MUNDIAL - FEDERATION LUTHERIENNE MONDIALE

s ,9’ Department for Mission and Development - Communication Consultancy @‘)
4

c_&'7{

=7, N

To the Leadership of LWF Member Churches Q‘\ v

)
Ve N\ February 9, 1999

Greetings to you from your colleagues here in Geneval

The LWF Assembly held in Hong Kong 1997 made the commitment to “develop a plan for
developing Internet and e-mail capabilities and active access among LWF member
churches”.

The Department for Mission and Development was asked to implement this and therefore
we sent a questionnaire last year to all the LWF member churches in order to obtain
information about which ones are already connected on the Internet and have an e-mail
address.

We are sending this questionnaire again to those who did not reply to the previous one. We
are also sending to those who responded negatively last year as they may have by now
established an e-mail connection.

It is very important to have reliable and complete information on this issue to continue with
our work. Therefore we ask you to set aside 2-3 minutes to fill in the enclosed questionnaire
and send the information to us as soon as possible.

In Christ,
- LAAA A e L -
/Ber ara’ur Gudmundsson ‘w?’//

Secretary for Communication Consultancy

Enc.: Follow-up Questionnaire

P.0. BOX 2100 - ROUTE DE FERNEY 150 - CH-1211 GENEVA 2 - SWITZERLAND
TELEPHONE +41-22-791 6111 - FAX +41-22-791 6401
DIRECT LINE +41-22-791 6255 - E-MAIL bgu@lutheranworld.org



YES

If yes, what is the address?

Reply:

If no, please answer the following questions:

1. Does the church have access to an e-mail
address?

Reply: yes \/ no

2. Ifyes, what is the address?

Reply: nil

3. Whose address is it?

Reply: nil

4. Is the church planning to be connected to e-
mail during 19997

Reply: y \/

eSS no
As no fund is availzble with us
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Scocieties Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
Head Office : G, E. L. Church, Ranchi - 834 001, Bihar, India. Ph:: 311513
Fax : 91-651-200224

John Bodra
General Secretary

Ref. No..C-.-Q..‘.ﬁe#..}.Lg ] Date...2|z)aa.......
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AIACHE

ALL INDIA ASSOCIATION FOR CHRISTIAN HIGHER EDUCATION

!

N

o
AD200q

To: The General Secretary
AIACHE
New Delhi

CITIZENS' COMMITTEE FOR CELEBRATION OF AD-2000
(CCC-AD 2000)

I hereby express my interest in, and willingness to be a member of, the
Citizens' Committee being constituted by AIACHE at the national level for the
celebration of AD 2000. I understand that this Committee will transact its
business mostly by correspondence and will coordinate its work with other
Committees and bodies set up for the same purpose in India or abroad.

I have also taken note of the fact that this Committee will have its state

and local level sub committees. Such committees will work to supplement and
support the programmes of the individual Churches, CBCI and NCCI.

Name : BISHOP C/'SQ TOPNO

Signature : /7" M‘fo .
Address : MOD LRATD 2/6 AL CHoRCY

CENTRAL OFF/CL
MAIN RD . RPNCH! — 8 3400y

Telephone & Fax Tef - 065/ - 3 11573

Numbers

FoaXx 064/~260224
Place: @ ANCY

Datei ;‘0.03_”.

7 39, Institutional Area, D-Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi - 110 058, India. i
one: 556190 / 5622752 Fax : 011 - 5555033 Grams : ASCHRISHED, New Declhi-110058
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XX! of 1860)
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
Head Office : G.E.L. Church, Ranchi - 834 001, Bihar, India * Ph. : 311513
Fax : 91-651-200224

.John Bodra
General Secretary

Ref. No. : @.,G g forvvoon Date 343..99...........

To,
Rev. Ginda P. Harhap
DMD ,Asia Desk L.W.F
Geneva.

Dear Rev. Harhap,
Many Greetings from G.E.L Church.

The updated Church profile for processing the project
application is sent herewith for doing the needful.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely

%‘ &“'@Jﬁwé\ac\

( John Bodxa)
General Secretary
G-EoL . Chanh'
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; GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

( REGD. UNDER SOCIETIES REGISTRATION ACT. XXi OF 1880)
EST. 1845, REG. 1921
VIDE NO. 273 ] OF 30-7-1921

SWD

C.E.L. CHURCH
KARIMATI PARISH
P, O. NUAGAON - 770038

Parish Chairman Secretary Treasurer
SUNDARGARH (ORISSA)
Ref. No. 940 Date (25.:02:94
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
Head Office : G.E.L. Church, Ranchi - 834 001, Bihar, india * Ph. : 311513
Fax : 91-651-200224

John Bodra
General Secretary \

Ref. No. :G.bg...g:;./g/..(,g)\?' Date : 343+99.........

T0,
Rt.Rev.S.Mohan M.G
Bishop N.E.Diocese
Bamunihills Tezpur-784001
Assam.

Deaxr Sir,
Greetings to you and the persons associated with the
Immanuel College Building Programme.

You may have been in receipt of LWF letter dated Feb.11
1999 originated from the desk of Ms. ilargret Stasius,Project
Impiementation and Motitoring.

As per requirement(Paraz IV) please make available two
copies of the contract signed with the builder stipulating the
conditions for the building work to this office urgently
preferably by speed post ,so that one copy of the same is sent
to LWF.

You are requested to send requisition and the manner by
which the amount is to be sent/transferred to you,Please intimate
us urgently.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely

(John Bodra)
General Secretary
G.E.L. Church
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5% GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
X0 (¥ 1) IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

\ '\

X |\> ” (Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
=7 Vide No.273-J of 30-7-1921

Head Office : G. E. L. Church, Ranchi - 834001, Bihar, India. Ph.:311513
Fax : 91-651-200224

/

John Bodra Most Rev. C. S. R. Topno Mr. U. Sanga
General Secretary Moderator ; Treasurer
Ref No... CC B 52/1/125 Date.... 012031999
To,
Mr.Z.lopno,

Secretary Diankel Project
G. E+ L« Church Diankel.

Dear Sir,

Greetings from Central Council.

I am informed by Chief Zonal Officer CASA, Calcutta that
Mrs.Maini Barla is appointed as Assistant Monitoring Officer for
Bihar Package Programme with effect from 1st March 1999. She will
be stationed al Ranchi.

Therefore you are requested to extend veour co-operation
and support to her in the smooth Monitoring and co-ordination of
Bihar Package Progrzmme.

Thanking you.

Sinc rely yours,

,.._ﬁ.@.ﬁ\
e

( JOHN E.ODRA )
General Secretary,
Gs Eo L+ Church.
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Please receive from Annapurna Duplicators
& Stationers, Ranchi the following goods :

353 Quantity PARTICULARS

200785 File g fro
7"’; - Ac‘r-aé‘ze Corf

E‘;’// /é;“/ary

For Annapurna Eﬁlicators & Stationers
Plese sian & Return



Bossner Evangelical Lutheran Church in Chetanagpur & Assam

{ Est, 2-11-1845 (Registered Under Societies Act, XXI of 186U)
Vide No, 273-J-OF 30-7-1921

Central Office : CENTRAL COUNCIL G.E.L. CHURCH, RANCHI
PHONE : 0651-311513

SOUTH WEST DIOCESE-G EL CHURCH, RAJGANGPUR-770017, Dist, Sundargarh (ORISSA} Ph. : 20719

Rt. Rev. C.S.R. TOPNO Rev. HARDUGAN HORO Mr. BHUSHAN TIRKEY Mr. PAULUS TOPNO

M.A. B,D,, M. Th.
Bishop, ( Moderator) G.E.L. Church Vice-President Secretary Treasurer

Ref. No.__13/99/8%D Dare. . 3/2(99

Te

The Mederater,
GEL. Chur ch
Centrrl Council
Ranchi.

Sub: Revival Seminar at Rejgangvur from 18.,2,99 te
21,2.99.

Sir,
Greetings in the nrme of Lerd Jesus.

You are requested to present the kKey note nddress
of the Seminer and el%e to deliver Speech on feur feld ministry

of the (hurch in the Seminsr.

This is for faveur of your kind informnrtion .

Thanking weu.

LA Teurs £nithtull;
Na
\ v
_S 2 ?
| becretnry
b 3
!
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GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

( Bstd. 1866 Afliliated with Serampore 1949 )
MAIN ROAD. RANCHI - 834001 BIHAR. INDIJA

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
( Bstd. Nov. 2/1845)

To,
Rev, A, Minz
Burgar
G, T, C, , Ranchi,

De2r Rev,Minz,

I have received 2 letter from the General
Secretary Central Council directing to make payments of
staff salaries and stipends of students for the moqth of
February 1999 from the amount of Rs,52,643=50 received from
Gossner College by Cheque No, 800652 dated 31.3.99 towards
the payment of building rent, May I therefore request you
to kindly make payment.

-

Si ely,
P
CC, Ceneral Secretary, CC :
Treasurer, CC, ' (Rev,Dri R, Dan )
Principal.

A 3
¢ %&ﬂ%



No._166/98

To,

GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

( Estd. 1866 Affiliated with Serampore 1949 )
MAIN ROAD, RANCHI - 834001, BIHAR, INDIA,

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church

The General Secretary,
G, E.L,Church, Ranchi.

( Bstd. Nov, 2/1845)

pated____lst August, o 98.

Subject:- List of the new students from the GEL.Church admitted
into B.Th. Degree Course for the academic years

beginning from July 1998.
I, UNDER CENTRAL GCUUNCIL GRANT,

Name . Qualification Blace Diocese,
1, Marcel Kerketta B.Com. Ko tho S.E.Diocese
2. Roylen Tizu I.A, Sardikel "

3. Paulus Aurty . I1.A. Burju "
4, George Kerketta I.A, Deogarh S. W.Diocese.
5. Jaymagih Hoxo B. A. Maghupur "
6, Peul Singh Tuti I.8c. Lali N, W.Diocese.
7. Ms.Asha Anita Hansda I.A. Ha zaribagh y
8. Ms.Alice Surin 1042 Dikam T.E. N, E.Diocese.
I1. At the Expenge their Parish n .
9. Nizran Tiru B. A, Churdag S.EDiocese.
10. Samuel Lugun LA, Jolda 3. W.Diocese.
11. Mrs.Ashrita Topno B.A.B. K. S. W,Diocese.
) S ely,
c.C: */ghairman, G.B. A
Treasurer, Central Council. ( Reri\Dr.R.Dang)
Rt.Rev, M, Barjo, Principal

RtoReV- B-Lakra 9
Rt.Rev.S.Mohan, M,G,
Rev.H.,Foro, Vice President.



Evangelisches Missionswerk in Deutschland

Association of Protestant Churches and Missions in Germany

Evangelisches Missionswark

EMW e Normannenweg 17-21 ® D-20537 Hamburg New e-mail:theoleduc@emw-d.de

Rt. Rev. C.S.R. Topno = 173/174
Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church o e

G.E.L.Church, Ranchi - JAz dst/s
834 001, Bihar fe
INDIA . Datum
® Date
24.02.99

Refresher Class
Dear Rev. Topno,
We acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 13 February, 1999 addressed to Dr. L. Engel.

We regret very much but we are not in a position to help you and give you a support as we do
not have a mandate. 4

Maybe other Christian institutions are able to help.
We regret not being able to forward more favourable news.
Yours sincerely,

Doris Stangenberg
Theological Education Desk

T
|
|

| -

Telefax: (040) 254 29 87 o E=Mail EMWRGCEOD-GEONERDE
Bankverbindung/bank account: EDG Kiel (BLZ 210 602 37), Konto Nr. 30 495 81 e U- /S-Bahn-Station: Berliner Tor
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GURUKUL LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE &
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

KILPAUK CHENNAI 600 010,

NOVEMBER 18, 1998.

TO

THE. GEMERAL SECRETARY
CENTRAL COUNCIL OFrICE
G.E.L.C

MAIN ROAD RANCHI 834 001,

Doar Sir,
Most humbly and rospoctfully, we beg to state that wo tha students of Gurukul
fran GeEeLeC == will bo completing our studies in tho month of #pril, 1999,
kd as you know that we were already appointod in the ministry,

May, we: tharefore,requost you to kindly appoint us aftor completing of our

studies in tho manistry of the church, whersver you decide.

Wo will bo grateful, if you could inform us thos¢ places ( Diocoses, Parishes,

ctc,) whore you will be placing us. Becauso we have to inform the colloge

authority with our addresscs for thoir knowledgc.

Thanking you in anticipation.

Reospeatfully yours,

: ,ﬁbqn
1. Candt. Sojan. Dang %’g gy |
2. Cendt. Sasaran Bhongra /
3, Candt. Niral Bage /Y-ﬁ%
(A1l from S.E. Diaocosa)

cox. tos :

Tho Most Rowe CeSeReTopno =

Moderatoxr /S Q

The Rt. Row. M. Barjo f- O™

Bishop of So.E. Diocosae
Tho Secratary of S.E. Diocosa
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C&‘j" A;l P Dates 25.11.98.

From
Rev. Rasikan Barla, W

Gurukul Luthoran Thoological College M Lo
94, Purusawalkem High Road @—ﬂ’i\'& s

Kilpauk, Madras - 10.

To
The General Sccrctary,

Contral Council Offico, Ranchi.
Sub .~ Rogarding Pastoral Ministry.

Rospected Sir,
This is a kind information that I will bo comploting my B.D. studics

during tho month of April 1939 by God's grace, and then I would like to como back to

the Church ministry itsclf.

1, theroefore, rcquest you to grant mc the opportunity. The coffcct of my

request will surcly give you my heartful thanks.

Thenking You.

Your's Sincercly,

A

Rev. Rasikan Barla.

c.C. = 1. Bishop, S.W. Diocese,

G.E.L. Church, hajgangpur. "7}/ ot
2. Viec- Presidcnt, S.W Diocese, A Q_
[

G.E L. Church, Rajgangpur. l f;i‘;;tﬁ .
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..“ r reingia - » » . .
all Fo. rccircie @ negpur,dot.met.dn. National Council of Churches in India

g Regd. under the Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 (Regd. No. 13 of 1933 - 34) and under the Bombay Public Trusts Act 1950 (Regd. No. S/ 715(N))

Christian Council Campus, Civil Lines, Post Box 205, Nagpur - 440 001 (M.S.) India
Telephone : 0712 - 531312 Telegram : AIKYA Fax:0712 - 520554 e-mail : nccindia@bom4.vsnl.net.in

Scholarships Office

Ref. Sch-2
January 9, 1999

Ranchi 834 001, Bihar

Dear Mrs. Kachhap,
Greetings from the Scholarship Office, NCCI.

The Scholarship Committee of NCCI which met on 8" January, 1999 provisionally endorsed
your application for studies at SEARSOLIN, Philippines.

Please find enclosed three sets.of WCC application forms. Please fill it up with all documents
and proper endorsement and send it to us by 25" January, 1999, preferably by Speed Post.
Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

If you have any clarifications or questions you may send us a fax or call me.

With warm regards,

Yours sincerely,

W
SUDIPTA SINGH
Scholarships Secretary

Encl : Three sets of WCC application form

0.6 /ést Rev. C.S.R. Topno, Moderator, Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church, Main
Road, Ranchi 834 001, Bihar




INVITATION
DDA

To,
RE Rev C.S. R Tezpmo.
7/:1—’ ﬁ?no/ﬂora)ﬁmf 4/';' £I-C’.

Respected Sir/Madam,

You are being cordially invited to attend the Reception Ceremony which
is going to be held on 10-03-99 in the New College Building at 19:00 AM.
sharp and in The Inaugural Function of “Sericulture” Granted by U.G.C. at
1¢ 15 AM. in the same day.

The Cheif Guest ;-  Dr.(Miss) A.S.Desai
Chairman

University Grant Commission

The Guest of Honour :- Prof. L.C.C.N.Sahdeo
Vice Chancellor
Ranchi University

Lunch at :- 12:30 P.M.

_ | A
Gk {a) 0}/ 4)) Principal and the Staff

Gossner Co]lege Ranchi

C:'"/W
g_g‘f;?,
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BETHESDA WOMEN TEACHERS TRAINING
(B. Ed.) COLLEGE, RANCHI

G. E. L. Church, Ranchi.

Ref. No... BTG AGB.02/ 337156/ 99 Date......45.44) ] 299 ooeveene

To,
All members,Governing Body,
Bethesda B.Ed College, Ranchi.

£l
i

New year's greetings in the name of the Lord Jesus.
This is to inform that the Governing Body meeting of Bethesda
B.Ed College will be held on 29.01.1999 (Friday) at 11.A.M in
the college premises.

You are requested to kindly attend the meeting.

Yours sincerely,

/.‘;_ [& ’)"’Jfg \ “‘\ (' P /ﬂéﬁi 1;;@} 28199

Bethesda Women Teacher’s

EG&IH_ Training College, Ranchi.
1.« )pening prayer and attendance

2. Confirmation of the minutes of the previous meefing,

5. Matters arising out of the minutes.

Creation and Sanction of all posts of the workers of the college.
Application of Ex-Principal ,Miss.H.Bhengra for refund of more money.
6. Affiliatiom matter.

rr - -

7. Leave application.

8 Any other matter. l?} ‘ ﬁ‘&(

9. Closing prayer

T e

s j}% ‘ H@’*‘”/&m ey

24 0
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- QBossner Evangolical Lutheran Church in Chotanagpur & Assal

i er Societi a! f 186U
( Est, 2-11-1845 (Registered Under Societies ?Lt. XXI of 1860)
Vide No, 273-J-OF 30-7-1921

RANCHI
ice : RAL COUNCIL G.E.L. CHURCH,
Gl Wyt — PHONE : 0651-311513

OWTH WEST DIOCESE-6 EL CHURCH, RAJGANGPUR-770017, Dist. Sundargarh (ORISSA) Ph, : 207
S -6.E,
S.R. TOPNO Rev. HARDUGAN HORO  Mr. BHUSHAN TIRKEY  Mr. PAULUS TOP}
Rt. Rev. C.S.R. ;
Ut i Treasurer
Biskl::;‘ (]?Modemmr) G.E.L. Church Vice-President Secretary

7/8/98
Ref. No. 75/98/ SWD Date

Te
Rev/ %}lﬂu@ L. 2. O epro

Sir/Madam,

I am te inferm you that the Seuth West Diecese
Executive Owuncil meeting will be held en 21.8,98 at 8,00
Aom in the GEL, Ghurch Premises Rajg- ngpur,

This being an emergency meeting yeu are

requested te attend the meeting pestively as per abeve scheduled,

Th anking yeu,

Yours tutarun‘y

t.__,
2893
Agendn Se cretary

Ropert of the meeting
dtde3.8,98 en Seuth
West Diecese preblem,
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THE UTKAL CHRISTIAN COUNCIL

(Estd - 1938) The Cedars
Mis=ion Road
Mr.P.K.Chauhan ) _ Cuttack-753 00I
Secretary JRGENT/ Tot |GR\TY Dt: 6th November'Q8

 m—
[l et

To
The Heads of Churches and Organisations
affiliated to Utkal Christisn Council

Mt ?w CosireTotere. .. Bt b, COEL e S e oees
Regagls

Sub: Church Leaders Conference Cum 2jth Biennial Assembly Meeting
l4-5 December I1998.

Dear friends,

I am happy to inform you that the Church Leaders Conf. cum
2ith Bliennial Assembly meeting will be held on 4-5th December ISG5 at the
Carey Retreat Centre,Gopalpur-on Sea.

Please take action on the following :

(a) Arrange to appoint your delegate/s (ng ) and send the name/s and
address/s to reach me ‘latest by 25th November 1998.

(b) Arrange to send affilistion fee for I998 and back duss if any to the
Treasurer,Mr.Sukanta Patrsa,0ld Christian Street,Berhampur-760 001I.

(c) The rate of affiliation fee is Rs.200/- with effect from I996 per
delegate per year.

(a) Travel expenses will be borne by the respective churches and institu-
tions.The UCC will take care of accomodation and hospitality of the
delegates.

(e) Registration will be done on Lth December at 8 A.M in the morning
before the meeting begins at 8.30 A.M.Delegates will be requested to
pay Registration fee of Rs.I5/- and collect their file which contains
all papers relating to meetings. ;

(f) You will prepare Up-to-date report of your church/institution ( with-
statistics) for presentation to the Biennial Assembly.Please send
2 typed coples of the report in advance to me by 25th November I998.

(g) Arrival: You are requested to inform date and time of your srrival
in Gopalpur.

(bh) Night Meal on 3rd December will be provided only for those delegates

who write beforshand.Therefore ,please write if you wish to have the
night meal on 3rd Dec.

The first meeting will begin on lth December 1998 st
8.30 A.M at the Carey Centre with opening devotion.Please pray for the

meetings.
| Awaliting to receive your prompt reply.
\ | O y
./I_/;\_ﬁ__,i-w i \ 78 \_ﬁ:bf See powe With warm christian greetingse /ngur}g
[ 7 ~a1 flf & e Ve
;! 1)¥ 195 - 1200 Yours sincerely,
1998 - |dov 4i§

C.C President,UcC A

Treasurer,UCC Secretary,UCC

for kind information  p.c . Phenge Lot ma nos A piame

. : Ao adDress c?.i%nAaMJP CmukhLQ%
<%¢n4¢m,‘c§_JTLr Secrese f TEAC -
ak jzctaﬁa_‘j ﬁv‘ . KD

n &



DEfice of bthe Pranocipal

Sponsoring Bodieo

peeay Frlends,

Chiristian Medical Collegs

Meallore
February 1g, 1999

We have ons fresbh M.Sc. . Postgraduates as followsss
g Me J.6 e, M.Bc. . Bicchemietey

(Sponsoresd by C.8.I.Vellore)

Do Mr.Jamess FRatnam

Mo.F . Falas Gthimaram SBirest,

Yellors - &332 001,

The sponsoring body have been requestsd o tfansfer the obliga~
cion to Ohristian Medical Colliege,. Vellore. AL preszent we b not have
& varancy for the above candidate. Eindly let us know whether you can
e of the candidats ssrvices,

18 YO,

Yours sincesrely.

¢ B

Dr.George Mathew,
Aol W Mice Frincipal.

e g
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ﬁ\* GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

| g ; 11.
\ '\.\ ™ p/: IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
\ / p
\\r*br’ff; (Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXIof 1860)
~— Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
Head Office : G. E. L. Church, Ranchi - 834001, Bihar. India. Ph. :311513
Fax : 91-651-200224
John Bodra

. General Secretary

TTIITTIIEY — — ke
To,

1y Mre Jo Horo, Prinecipal
Gessner High School

2, Mrs. S Topno Headmistress
Bethesda Girls High School.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from Central Council.

I am to infoxm you that you are nominated as
representative from our church for ALBICSA Executive Committee
which will meet on 23»d March 1999 at Patna. As you know that
Late MJ.P.Kongari and-Late B.S.Bage represented ALBICSA in the
past time. Now the post is vacate.

Therefore you are requested to attend the
meeting.

Thanking you,

Sincerely yours,

gg{”»m

| W\aq,
( JOHN BODRA )

Encl. ALBICSA'S Letter. gﬁ?ﬁ&ﬁ:g:tmahi-

o[@
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To,

r"/ :/l 2 ) ?IJZ‘.--,_.
feaim T !

The President, Vice President and members of the Executive
committee of ALBICSA.
Subject:-

Meeting on 23rd March, 1999 at Sewa Kendra, Patna.
Respected President, Vice President and Member,

There issn Executive Committee meeting on 23rd March, 1999 at
Sewa Kendra, Patna at 12.00 p.m.
Agenda:-

1. Sharing of Concerns

2. Strike of the Teachers

3. Minority declaration

4. Opening Permission

5. Any other Points
Requesting your valuable presence and contribution.
Looking forward to see you on 23rd March, 1999.

Sincerely yours

D (/v:j,_'/z)

Fr. Jofm Dung dung
Secretary

ALBICSA

Sewa Kendra

P.O. Sadaquat Ashram
Patna - 800010.



G.E.L. Church
Central Council
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Shizane
Manager,
Baard of Properties,
G, L. L. Church, Ranchi,
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GOSSNER BIBLE AWAM BUNIYADI PRASHIKSHAN KENDRE

G.E. L. CHURCH, GOVINDPUR
Dist. RANCHI - 836234
BIHAR - INDIA
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COSSNER BIBLE AWAM BUNIYADI PRASHIKSHAN KENDRE

G. E. L. CHURCH, GOVINDPUR
Dist. RANCHI - 836234

BIHAR - INDIA
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GOSSNER BIBLE AWAM BUNIYADI PRASHIKSHAN KENDRE
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E-Mail ro. nccind1a@ nagpur det.aet.in.
National Council of Churches in India

§ Aegd. under the Societies Registration Act XX! of 1860 (Regd. No. 13 of 1933 - 34) and under the Bombay Public Trusts Act 1950 (Regd. No. S / 715(N))

Christian Council Campus, Civil Lines, Post Box 205, Nagpur - 440 001 (M.S.) India
Telephone : 0712 - 531312 Telegram : AIKYA Fax: 0712 - 520554 e-mail : nccindia@bomé4.vsnl.net.in

Date : 15" December, 98

WEEK OF PRAYER FOR CHRISTIAN UNITY
1999

Dear Fellow Workers in Christ,

) Every year, since 1908, the Church everywhere in the world has been observing and
celebrating the Unity Octave from 18" January to 25" January. This year also the
Church is dressing up for Unity Octave. To make this week meaningful, an Indian
edition of “Week of Prayer for Christian Unity 1999’ is being sent to you by
separate post.

Every year you have been involved very actively in these Unity Octave activities.
This year too we invite you to take initiative and form a core group to plan the
programme in different churches and institutions. If possible , the whole book/
relevant portion could be translated into local languages to facilitate more
participation of all people in these ecumenical activities.

Please include people of other faiths in all programmes. Kindly share your reports
with NCCI for wider publication so that all others will be benefited by your
experiences. Alsc plan for regular ecumenical activities throughout the year. God
bless you.

Have a Blessed New Year beginning with Unity Octave.

e f Y r/kcf)\f Uy j}SL
| QLo Rk,

Jmbotm e P

REV. D.S.JEEVAN BABU
Secretary, Unit 1

Sincerely,



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
( Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
NORTH-EAST DIOCESE
Bamuni Hills, Tezpur, Assam, Pin 784001

Bishop :

Rt. Rev, S, Mohan MG,

Bamunl Hills
Tezpur - 784001

Vice President

Rev. N. Lakra

G. E. L. Church.

Ghagra Santipur

P. O. GHAGRA,

Dist ; Sonitpur, Assam
Pin 784110

Secretary ;-

Mr. V. M. Barla
G. E. L. Church
Hijuguri,

Court Road
Tinsukia - 786125
Assam

Treasurer :

Mr. G. Baba

G. E. L. Church
Hijuguri,

Court Road
Tinsukia - 786125

Assam

20, 11, 98,

HEEE FEOE GBOS DRSS nas SBES LoEE

Ref. No .3 F-'?@/ NViE D

Te

The Hem'ble Mederater,
Gs E. L Chur-h,
Ranehi, Bihar,

Bub s~

Date

Recemendation te Rev, Nelsen Lakra fer his stuly pregramme
for Decieral Degree of the Semate of Serampore College.

sir,

I am in receipt of an applicatien frem Rev. Nelsen Lakra whe is willing
te take up study eeurge for the degree sited abeve, As it is an extersal
stuly pregramme, I hope it will net effect his pasteral duty. But, ss
the precess cemes under higher education seheme, I would lih:et;cquest
you fe» any finameial help that may be rquired by Rev. Lakra at the
time of his meed. I can enly assure him financisl suppert threugh his

regular gelary emly.

With all these informations amd limitatienms, I weuld like te recomeni

his nime for this extermal study programme whieh will bemefit sur

Diecese in the years te ceme,
Witk regeris,

‘ Yeurs faithfully,
\

M—
Qrcretaty

v ¥ 3 o L
Nor'h Fasi Diocese

G. E. L. CHURCH
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SENATE OF SERAMPORE COLLEGE (UNIVERSITY)

College founded by Carey, Marshman and Ward , 1818
Incorporated by Royal Charter, 1827 and
Bengal Govt. Act. IV of 1918

Application Form for
The Doctor of Ministry (D.Min.) Degree
Entrance Test




Kenwte of ,55rrnmpnrr Q}n”rnr;

FORM OF APPLICATION KOR ADMISSION

* To be returned by Dec.31st
with Rs. 150/-

o
__ﬂ/( s tLepe/ R R s

LN
r
{

In the space Below enter the area

of Specialisation
Affix Passport

size Photograph

j" mend /:]cr’ N B P (B

here

Nov NELSON LAKKA

£V

Name of the Applicant in full:
(In Caps./Underline Surname)

]
Name of the Church /Institution recommending the candidate: (Zossnen.

/ -
i I
,1:,)(' Wl s ot

G 7. 2 7 - p . 5 t
< ;,/C?_'}‘\/-(? g—"-fi{ ca/ L (A ek L/.-,/\_-fm——t?-/‘\ I CAh (}Z oAl £HIALE

i /f'(

Zo A i\:f}-("/.i

Address: Permanent: O

./:\3/( L Ll N s \/‘/./ //

7/.:.2/9 (s AR T 7516" ae _/.ﬂ
AN T Dt 1 /)& SeLIn
(7, & b O bty

Present (If different from above):

3 Vi , o ' .
20, ’5,«'466 S, Viiew = Dbekia gl
( v

<l

>, N
(N O vty A Bssars , [fixn- FEp 40

Date Of Birth: /.~ — 3 - /64 ¢  6.0rdaind/not ordained

Academic Qualifications:(List in the order
of passing the examination) with the class, Degree Class Place Year

Institution/University and the year of passing.
(Attach attested copies of DegreeCertificates)

Date of Ordination: <7< - 2 75 g

Brw. T amds 1990
<}.-‘- TG L (f;‘q. fe ff}l- wd

L& (/e o

o/

4 2 7L Ceoiriiiids b Foos




10

L

13.

15

16

17

Are you an Indepernident candidate?

Senate of Serampare Qullege

7/ . _"_.. . c"‘
Mother Tongue: 7% Frk 9. Medium of your Higher education: <~ n;f A
Other languages studied and the nos. of years of each: —&. Grvooh = 4 /S
i
(:J'.- i r,//-'/;_.r /'-/) ‘"0 7 "";" tat
7
Indicate past and present work experience with dates:
Church: O Jcacen- S iy e iR g~ 3 = rgad
() Séster - L= 3-/90)k  n /rew e -
) j 272 ; .
Secular: __(7) Lo nbivg  fyes S Ju(-/nfa, (9 Fdy — S FE
S . _
1{? ! [ﬁ__r"z A e lf€ — 1) FN— ¢ 2 S’s

Church(Denomination) of which you are a member:

2
DA A S

G eSS reir

5

(.."‘ Vel e (_':J('{ If_.s_.'/

i

%

Length of communicant membership:

(:I/Lﬁ Voo B ok /f]

Aeinly A

e Send .

;Z‘ i o ol AL
%

(Enclose a letter from your Pastor/Presbyter indicating the status of your membership)

_ Are you a sponsored candidate of your Church?

‘\NL

(If so, give the name and address of your Bishop, or similar authority rusponsibk for your candidature. and also
enclose a letter from such authority sponsoring your candidature.)

L7 —
/7 7. A: v rf_l ; L/)/C‘ Av el ‘/7-/0 /?}/&/V;/;v
N Fast Droce se 5 Cos 5 2 Chanc/.
‘ i R ST B ;
/9‘) £l TN fo ps Lk = J/—r/? bl — A OO ;\E\‘g Yoo dodd /2.&‘5«1 o
E /
Are you a spoasored candidate of your Institution/Organisation? - __x

(If so, give the nime and address of your Head of Inst., or similar authority responsible for your candidature, and

also enclose a let.er from such authority sponsoring vour candidature.)

A

Person(s) responsil le for your financial support while in the Programme.

r/_.\/ oy C'/\' éﬁp- _b-f

B s
el

L ol

(enclose a letter f-om the Church authontics /Head of Institution/or others who will assume responsibility for
your financial sup yort/leave sanction for attending the Collegium Groups, attesting the fact)



Senate of Serampore Qollege

18. Names and addresses of four persons who can recommend you for D.Min. Degree Study
Programme. ( enclose on a separate sheet)

(These Persons shall be)

a) Bishop, District Chairperson or similar Church authority who is authorised to speak on behalf of the
Church to which you belong.

b) Pastor, Presbyter or Chaplain.

c) A lay person responsible in your Church,

d) A Teacher under whom you studied in a Theological collc,sac

(Letter from these persons should not be sent by you. The D.Min. Director will contact them directly)

19. Address of an affiliated College where entrance test will be written E:._{Azm% /lgn:‘ Ao f;qu( /
(Enclosed consent letter from the Principal of the College) 4_,..,,.:21.?) Jerhad ,;13-), ”

20. Give a brief auto-biographical statement on a separate sheet of Paper with special reference to
those influences significant for your decision to pursue the Doctor of ministry Degree
Programme

"

l//(TU‘J- oAy (49 N

Date: (— /2 - /6592 Signature of the Applicant

DOCUMENTS THAT MUST BE INCLUDED WITH THE APPLICATION

FORM (No application will be considered unless the following documents are enclosed)

@ Attested copies of Degree certificates, Transcript Of Records. (See 7 Above).

@ Aletter from your Pastor or Presbyter indicating the status of your Church mer bership(See 13 above) :

@ A letter from your Bishop/Church Authority/Head of the Institution/indi :ating that you are

a sponsored candidate, and that you have five years of experience in the 1 finistry after your
basic Theological Degree.

@ Letters from those guaranteeing financial support (See 17 above)
Name and addresses of four reference persons (See 18 above)

Health Report from a registered Medical doctor.

Consent letter from Principal of an affiliated College (See 19 above)

@ Auto-biographical statement (See 20 above)

* Entrance Test fee Rs.100/-, Centre fee, Marks & Postage "2s.50/-

After Completing this form, send it together with the required document.; to:-

The Director The Regiiirar

Doctor Of Ministry Degree Programme Senate O T Serampore College
Senate Of Serampore College or P.O. Serampaore, Dist. TTooghly
P.O. Serampore, Dist. Hooghly : West Ben zal

West Bengal Pin: 712 201

Pin:712 201

Phone: (07 3) 662-2692
Fax: (0..3) 662-2692

mleidnic well e &/1ANKAOQ
R L IR L L



GOBSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
( Registered Under Socicties Registration Act XXI of 1860 )
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
NORTH-EAST DIOCESE
Bamum Hills, Tezpur, Assam, Pin 784001

Bishop :
Rt. Rev. 5. Mohan MG

Bamun! Hills
Tezpur - 784001

Vice President

Rewv. N. Lakra

G. E. L. Church:

Ghagra Santipur

P. O, GHAGRA,

Dist : Sonitpur, Assam
' Pin 784110

Secretary :-

Mr. V. M. Barla
G. E. L. Church
Hijugurt,

Court Road
Tinsukia - 786125
Assam

Treasurer :

Mr. G. Baba

G. E. L, Church
Hijuguri,

Court Road
Tinsukia - 786125
Assam

Ref. No %fﬁ;/ﬁi@/f\i\g, D’ Date...0:x..114..98-...

Te

The Direetsr,

Decter of Mimistry Degree Pregramne,
Senite of Serampure Cellege,

PY.0. Serampere,

Dist. Heeghly,
West Bengal.
Pim - 712 201.

Thiz is te make knewn te all cencermed that
Kev. Nelsen Lakra {3 a Paster serving under
Nerth East Diecese eof this Church simee the

year 1990, first as Deacen amd them as full
time Pagter,

The Diecess has ne ebjeeten te his urder -

taking study ceurse for Decter of Mimistry
Pregramme,

-+ RWT S0,
Bishop

North Fast Diovess

.5 Charely, cenog




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

( Registered Under Socicties Registration Aet XXT of 1860 )
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
NORTH-EAST DIOCESE
_ Bamum Hills, Tezpur, Assam, Pin 784001 -

Bishop |l Ref. No Eﬁlﬂ?ﬂ 2O/ ME&p Date..on.: 4401099 10 0nee
|

Rt. Rev. S. Mohan MG
Bamun! Hills
Tezpur - 784001

Vice President

Te
Rev. N, Lakra
G. E, L. Church. The Directer,
Ghagra Santipur Decter of Ministry Degree Programme

P. O. GHAGRA,
Dist : Sonitpur, Assam
Pin 784110

senttie of Serampere Cellega,
¥.0. SGersmereg

Dist. Heeghly,

tesl Fengal.

Secretary ;- Pin Cede - T12 201,

Mr. V. M. Barla
G. E. L. Church

Hijuguri,
C Road
T?PL.J;L:kiao—_‘?BGlZS Certified that Rev. Nelgen Lokra, sen of late Moses Lakra,
Assam - of village Jeradia, Dist. Senitpur, Assam, is a member
B canupencs of Gessner Evangelieal Lutheran Church by baptism and
Mr. G. Baba eonfirmatien,
G. E. L. Church §
Hijuguri,
Court Road &
Tinsukia - 786125 7/‘/5?/\\!’“\
Assam _g?/)/é
: Bisho
North Eust Divces




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
( Registered Under Societies Registration Aet XXI of 1860 )
Vide Noo 273-J of 30-7-1921
NORTH-EAST DIOCESE
Bamum Hills, Tezpur, Assam, Pin 784001

Bishop @

Rt. Rev. 5. Mohan MG
Bamunl Hills
Tezpur - 784001

Vice Preslident

Rev. N. Lakra

G. E. L. Church.

Ghagra Santipur

P.O. GHAGRA,

Dist : Sonitpur, Assam
Pin 784110

Secretary ;-

Mr. V. M. Barla
G. E. L. Church
Hijuguri,

Court Road
Tinsukia - 786125
Assam

Treasurer :

Mr. G. Baba

G. E. L. Church
Hijuguri,

Court Road
Tinsukia - 786125
Assam

| Ref. No QP/F“‘?—@/ YolE0D

Te
The Direstesr,

Doctar of Kimiatry Degrees Pregrarme,
Sensate of Serwumpere Collega,

P.0. Sarampere,

Digt. Heeghly,

Wesil Bengal.

Pin - T12 201.

Da te...??.t...? 1 i 98"

Ee it knewn te all ceneerned that Rev. Nelsmen Lakra
is & full time werker of G.E.L.Church, Nerth East
Diesese. On the basisg ef his Jjeb, his regular

salary is the enly financial guaranty fer his study
pregramme till any ether previsien made by the Chursh,

+ PN Syt

Gishap

North lzast | Yowese

5, B.L. Church, Yezpue
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Dr. Bibhash Chandra Dey . gLISNC ~ 20400
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CHAMBER Dey's Clinic
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Phono : Jorhat 320360

EASTERN THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

AFFILIATED TO SERAMPORE COLLEGE (UNIVERSITY)

RENTHY KEITZAR, Ph.D.
PRINCIPAL P.O. Rajabari
Jorhat-785 014

Assam, India

November 23, 1998

Registrar

Senate of Serampore College
P. O. Serampore - 712 201
Dist, Hooghly

West Bengal

Dear Sir,

As requesied by Rev. Nelson Lakra, we shall be pleased to supervise his D. Min.
degree Entrance Examination at our College. Hence, this consent letter is being sent for
your Kind permission and information.

With best wishes. .

Sincerely yours,
s BEE R
f/i\»t-tx[ 4 e{ﬁv?{' an
¢ d
(RENTHY KEITZAR)

Principal

ce.: Vice-Principal, ETC
Co-ordinator of D. Min. Programme, ETC
Rev. Nelson Lakra |~

RK:as
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SERAMPORE COLLEGE

Founded by Carey, Marshman and Ward, 1818
Incorporated by the Danish Royal Charter, 1827
" and Bengal Government Act of 1918
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@ Dist. Hooghly
. 2 : _ ) W Bengal, India,

Tel. ¢ (033) 62-2692
Telex : TCSR-021-4265 ( ITC-8)

Senate Of Serampore College

College founded by Carey, Marshman and Ward 1818
Incorporated by Royal Charter, 1827 and

P. O. Serampore-712 201
Bengal Govt. Act IV of 1918

B REGISTRAR In reply quote

rer--Mig/Trans/122

BACHELOR OF THEOLOGY 4th August, 1903
TRANSCRIPT OF TEE RECORD OF :
NMME 3 NELSON LAKRA . RBGN. NO.: 4898/87 (INTBRNAL)
COLLEGE : GOSSNER THROLOGICAL COLLEGE, RANCHI
SUBJECTS MARKS OBTAINED
COMPULSORY COURSES .
The Bible etce 65%
Intro. to the History of Israel 60%*
Prophetical Movement in Israel etc. (in Eng.) 50%
The 1life and ministry of Jesus Christ etc. (in Greek) 55%
A gen, study of the Psuline epistles etcs (in Greek) 65% *
Christien Theology Part I 60%*
Christian Theology Part II 55%
Christian Ethics 60%*®
Survey of History of Christianity 55%%
History of Christisnity in India 65%
Outlines of Major Religions etc. 55% *
Primal Religions . - 55%
Life and Work of the Christisn Minister 4a0%
Church in Contemporary Indian Soclety 60%*
OPTIONAL COURSES
X det. study of the book of Revelation 60%
Greek Grammar and Syntax 65%*
The Epistles to the Hebrews etc. 60% *
Church Administration and Orgaenisation 60%*
The Poetical & Wisdom Lit. etc. (in Png.) 60% *
History of the Reformation 65%*
LANGUAGES
Qualifying BEnglish Paper I 90%
Quelifying English Paper II 50

RESULT : 1990 : Qualified for the B.Th. Degree in
econd Class; GrademB
(Passed in Quls™Enga;

The asterisk (*) msrks are o
college exsmined courses. .7 4

od. ipiany

WEQGISTRAR
SEHATE OF

SERAMPOCE GOLLEGE (UMVEUSITY)
P v v ——— T S IO S e — e _____P_-_‘_I_'_qu_
PAX: 033-284U046, 033-252070 ( Inland ) 0091-33-28270/284046 ( Internationul ) Gram: “SERSENATE"



Serampore Qollege

Founded by Carey, Marshman, and Ward, 1818
Incorporated by Royal Charter, 1827
and Bengal Govt. Act, 1918

This iz to Certify
lhal (Mm %@/@/A@

who has compleled all the cowrse requirements
luid down by the STenate of Teramprore Colloge
at WMM Sorlhesan enlogical Gollie, i dsas
as an MW% and prassed lhe prresoribed Caaminations
in the yoar 1095 in Tpcond Glas & awarded the Degree of

Bachelor of Bivinity
. 4 M/\«««J
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Burukul Tutheran Theological Callege & Researcly Justitute

Alliliated to Serampore Universily, Serampore, West Bengal

TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD

94, Purasawalkam High Road
Kilpauk, M A D R A S-600 010

Telephone; 6421007

BACHELOR OF DIVINITY

Name _ ] NELSON LAKRA
Date of B}rth I March 12, 1950
Church ‘Affiliation :  GELC
Previous Education 3 BeTh., 1990
Date of Entrance 31 June, 1993
Date of Graduation " 2 April, 1995
Senate Reg. éo;J: ' :  435/93
SUBJECTS - * MARKS

OLD TESTAMENT

Witness of Israel to Liberation in English - 65%
Vision & Mission of Prophets in English - 65

NEW TESTAMENT

Intro, to Synoptic Gospel in Greek - 60

Introe to Pauline Thought in Creek - 70%
CHRISTIAN THEOLOGY i

Person and Work of Christ - 60*
Intro. to Christian Ethics - 45

Dalit Theology - 60

HISTORY OF CHRISTIANITY

History of the Ecumenical Movement - 65*
RELIGION AND SOCIETY

Primal Religions - 60

Renascent & Contemporary Movements in India - 60*

--02



SUBJECTS MARKS

CHRISTIAN MINISTRY

Intro, to Worship and Preaching - 65*
Intro., to Pastoral Care & Counselling - 60
Church Organisation & Administration - 70
COMMUNICATION
Intro, to Communication o 55
INTERDISCIPLINARY COURSES
Women in Religion & Society - 60
Christlanity during Reformation Period - 65
NON~CREDIT COURSES

Theology of Human Development - 60
Lutheran Theology - 55
Preliminary Greek - 80
JHESIS

"Migration of the Tribals from Chhotanagpur to the

Tea Industry of Assam: A study of its Impact on

their life and the life of Assam" -  120/200
PRACTICAL WORK - 65

RESULT : Qualified for the BD Degree in

Second Class ; Grade B.

The asterisk (*) marks are for the Senate Examined Courses.

10.6,96

REGISTRAR




Gurukul Mutheran Thealogicnl Tollege & Reseavely Justitute

Affiliated to Serampore University, Serampore, West Bengal

TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD

94, Purasawalkam High Road
Kilpauk, M AD R A S-600 010

Telephone: 6421007

BACHELOR OF DIVINITY

Name H NELSON LAKRA
Date of Entrance 3 June, 1993
Date of Graduation April, 1995
Senate Reg, No. 3 435/93

Marks for Preliminary Hebrew - 70%

11.10.96

REGISTRAR



Tel : (033) 662-2692

Srnate Of Serampore College

College founded by Carey, Marshman, and Ward, 1818
Incorporatad by Royal Charter, 1837 and
Bengal ActIV of 1818 ~
P. O. Serampore—712 201
Dist. Hooghly
W. Bengal, India

THE REGISTRAR Ref. : Drfiill/229

9th Novemkbey , 1998

To

Rev. N. Lakra

Cfo, G.B.L. Church
Dist Sonitpur
Agsam

Dear Rev. N. Lakra,

I am herewith sending you the Application
form and Prospectus for the Doctor of '
Ministry Course as per your reguirement.

This igs for your information that the
candiates for Doctor of Ministry course
will be registered once in two years
which means you will be registered in
2000 A.D.

With best wishes,

Yorrs sincerely,
S & »

4 +
e § “4,

:14\.5%- ‘(ﬁ HIERY

whs owly L ;

4':;‘ PR R i.
1 « (s

Registrar

Encl: asg above

ml/



PART III

FACULTY OF THEOLOGY

Rules and Regulations for the Degree of Doctorate in Ministry (D.Min.)
of the Senate of Serampore College.

The Degree of Doctor in
Ministry (D.Min.) of the Senate of
Serampore College is a professional
docroral degree in the Christian
Ministry. Responsibilicy for
administering the programme is
with the Commitzec on Docrorate
in Miniscry of the Senate of
Serampore College under the over -
all supervision of the Committee
on Academic Administration of the
Senate.

Preamble :

The Docror of Ministry (D.Min.) is
a post B.D. degree for pastors and
others engaged in Christian
Ministry. It provides opportunities
to enhance the professional

competence of persons involved in

full-time ministries, through an
integrated process of study and
practice at an advanced level
leading to transformation of the
pastoral ministry. The study is
expected to be creative, contextual
and change oriented through an
ongoing inter-action between the
candidates, the peers/supervisors
and the church. It is also intended
to engage the seminaries and the
churches in dialogue and to
reformulate their theologies
through crirical reflection.

Section : A
[. Aim and Objectives :
Alm :

To create opportunities for
Co ntinuing Education and

¥

e
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mmem [aculty of theology

Formation for pastors and other
church workers through reflection
on ministerial experience (praxis)
with a view to develop theological

perspectives on Christian Ministry.
Objectives :

(a) To make the candidates won
context of ministerial involvement
and experience, the basis of

theological learning and reflection ;

(b) To deepen their critical
reflective process, to analyse their
behavioural patterns, to widen their
perceptions and to equip them with
necessary academic and professional

skills needed for the ministry. .

(c) To provide tools, to
understand and to analyse the
contemporary socio-political,
religio-cultural context of socicry
and global situations and interpret
their missiological implications for

the church, through a process of

integrated study of theory and

praxis :

I1. Qualification of Applicants/ | _—

Admission Requirements :

Candidates seeking registration to

the D.Min. Degree should fulfill

the following requirements :
(a) Academic :

The applicant is expected to
have passed the B.D. / B.C.S./
M.Min. / M.Th. degree of the
Senate of Serampore College or its

recognized equivalent.
(b) Professional :

The applicant should have
completed a minimum of 5 years of
experience in some form of full

time Christian ministry.

(c) Church Recommendation :

Persons applying for admission
need to submit a letter of
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s [rOgTATIINCS and Seminars

IV. Period of Study/Duration of = 2. Collegium Group

the Programme :

The duration of the D.Min.
programme shall be 3 years and
shall be completed within 5 years.
An extension of one year at a time
upto a maximum of two years may
be considered on the merits of the
case with additional payment of
fees. The registration is valid only
upto 5 years unless otherwise

cxtended for exceptional reasons.

V. The Modus Operandi of the

Programme :

1. Orientation and Study
Planning (non-credit) : First

Summer Term :

Duration : 15 Days: May 1 -
15 or May 16 - 30.

Orientation is required and
common for all D.Min.

Candidartes.

Reflections :

All the D.Min. candidates will
meet periodically for collegium
group reflections under the
guidance of faculty/supervisors.
Candidates will have the option for
the kind of collegium session
according to their convenience. A
formal decision has to be made by
the candidate at the time of
registration with regard to his/her
collegium group. There will be at
least three kinds of collegium

groups as specified below :

Collegium Group A : In Location
Option

The group will meet for 12
sessions of two days each
(preferably 2nd Tuesday -
Wednesday of the month) over a
period of 18 months excluding the

months of December and March/
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Degree are as follows :

Application and

Regulartions Rs. 100/-
Entrance test fee Rs. 100/-
Registration fee after
admission Rs. 100/-
Late registration fee Rs. 150/-
(100+50)
Turion fee Rs. 1000/-
per annum
Library fee Rs. 500/-
per annum
Examination fee per M
paper Rs. 100/-
Late payment of
examination fee Rs. 125/-

per paper
Dissertation / Project fee Rs. 1000/-

Rs. 100/-

Each referred paper fee

Referred Thesis /
Disserration fee

Rs. 1000/-

Transcript fee

Rs. 100/-

In - Absentia fee Rs. 100/-

(a) Fee shall be payable
according to the rates fixed by the
Senate of Serampore College from

time to time.

(b) The registration fee shall be
payable at the time of admission
into the D.Min. programme. The
examination fee shall be payable on
or before the 15th of January of the
first year of D.Min. Studies. Thesis
/ dissertation fee shall be paid at the
time of submitting the thesis.
Referred course examination fee
shall be payable on or before the
15¢h January of the academic year
in which the examination is given.
The referred thesis fee shall be

payable at the time of submitting
the thesis.

(c) All fees are non- refundable.

(d) The candidates shall be
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s Status of the Degree

period of two full days atleast 12
times (Group A), 3 times (Group
B) or 2 times (Group C) in 18
months (1 year and 6 months).
During the months of December
and March / April no meetings of
the collegium group will be held.
The course work will be spread

during these 18th months from the

time of oricntation.

X.__S_t_a_tus of the Degree _: { =

D.Min. is a professional
doctoral degree and may be
recognised for the purpose of
teaching subjects under €hristian

Ministry at the B.Th., B.D. and

B.C.S. level ; supervising candidates
in the programmes of field
educarion / practical work and
student internships ; guiding young
pastors on probation, and helping

professional counsellors in pastoral

carc.

XI. Relationship between M.Th.
in Christian Ministry and
D.Min. :

M.Th. in Christian Ministry will
continue for the candidates
interested in going for advanced
studies leading to Ph.D. level for
the purpose of teaching as well as

pastoral ministry.



TNDTA BTBLE LTTERATURE
NO.&7 BERACAH ROAD
MADRAS — 600 010

Raf: TBL/FRF/SFPTEMRFR Date: 12 . 08.6R

Daar Rev.Topno
Greatings to you in Jesus Mamsa!

We are indeed happy that yvou are a member of our fasting and
prayer ochain programme. We thank God for people like you who
have been supporting our ministries through your prayers.

You have basan allotted 05.09.98...as your fasting and prayer day. We
raedquest  you Lo observe this day for praying for TIBL  and  its
ministries. You will be interested to know that you are being joined
together with 11 other prayer partners from the other states in India
in this prayer chain.

We have eanclosed herswith a list of some of our praise and  praver
requests which you may want to follow. You may fesl fres Lo share your
prayer requests which we will count a privilege to bring before the
lord in prayer.

It is bacause of the prayer support from people like you that we

nave besn able to bring the message of salvatinn ko  tha paoples
through our various ministries.

What a blessing it ia to know that our heavenly Father listens to
and answers as He seess bast!

ARgain thank you for joining hands with us in prayer.

Sinceraely in Christ,
]

p

(QNNIF STFPHFHRDN)
Office Co-ordinator



INDIA BIBLE LITERATURE
No.&67 Beracah Road
Madras - &08 010

PRAISE AND PRAYER POINTS FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 1998

—— ——— e i o o — v . — T U — T — i S —— i —— —

YesssoFor I am with you," says the Lord...” Jeremiah 1119

PRAISE GOD FOR:

1.

2.

the dedicated service of Dr. & Dr. Mrs. Scott to the nation
of India through distributing the Word of God.

the good team of staff at IBL and all its branches.

keeping all the field staff safe while they have been
travelling.

the new ministries that Bod has given to IBL through which
His name will be glorified.

the many blessings He has showered on each one of us during
the month of August 1998.

"..:pray for one another..." James 5:1é6

PRAY 1

1-

for the new books and publications which are being printed.
Pray that through these printed materials many souls will
be won for the Lord.

for the printing of the Nepali adult literacy primers which
is being done after much hard work.

the CBS programmes and for all the children to come to
know the Lord as personal saviour through the CBS.

for the IBL Sunday planned for September 13th which will be
celebrated in many churches all over India.

that the Malayalam and Telugu Our Daily Bread subscriptions
will be increased.

Thank you for praying for the ministries ofIBL !
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Ref. No _?ﬁ?:ﬁ@éﬁ? Date

G.E.L. CHURCH
[n Chotanagpur and Assam

Regd. under Societies Reg. Act XXI of 1860, Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921

Head Quarter's Congregation Ranchi.

B 008e 4o

To

The General Secretary
Central Council

G oEsL.Church

Ranchi .

Sub ¢ UWith ref. item 6.3 C.Comeeting held from
22=25 April'os,

Dear Sir,
'Greetings in the name of Our Lord!'

I have to state that as per decision about the above
matter in the meeting of Central Council held on from 22-25
April'98, no step has been yet taken from your side. Due to
it there is a murmuring emong the CRC members, which may leads
to some unplezsant seen at the time of coming C.C.meeting.

Therefore I sarnestly reguest you to release 25% of
total amount cocllected fFrom head guarter's property in, Ranchi.

Yours sincerely,

( A <KHESS )
SECRETARY
Council of Ranchi Congregaticr

Copy 3
Secretary

——> 1. Moderator, GELC {ead Quart2r Congregation
2e

Dy Jioderator, GELC G. E L. Chorch
3. Bishop, SE Ciocese R '
4+ Bishop, NE Diocese Raochi
5o Bishop, Madhya Diocase
6. Chairman, Froperty Board



@ GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

| S = t\\ IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
| % (

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
w; 74 Head Office : G.E.L. Church, Ranchi - 834 001, Bihar, India * Ph. : 311513
Fax : 91-651-200224

John Bodra Most Rev. C. S, R. Topno Mr. U. Sanga
General Secretary Moderator Treasurer
Ref. No. : ..CG..m. TH/677 Date : 20/10/98 .

Te,

1, Mrs.Dalsy Kongari,
* Chairperson, Kalisiya Mahila Sangh.

2, Mrs.N.Socke
o Treasurer, Luc&ya Mahila Sangh.

Dear Madam,
Greetings to you.

I wish to host dinner in honour of the visiting
German Women's group (10) and Rev.B.Krause on Nev 01, 1998
evening in Lal Bungalow premises.

It is requested that the aforesaid guests may
not be engaged for dinner on Nov 01, 1998 evening.

Thanking you.

Sincerely Yours,

ok,

( Joun BoDRA )~ -1\
General Secretary,

t Gq Eo Le Charch-
. (G
/

BCI-

\/wd.w.c «S.R .Tapm.

Me:atox. +« E+ L+ Church.

Rev(Dr) C.K.Paul Singh
Director, H R D C.



To,

The Chairman Date: 23/10/98
and the Members of the i
Organising Committee
Good News Festival
rRanchi

Dear Friends,

As per the decision of the committee, I
co-ordially invite you to the 7th Meeting of the
organising Committee to be held on Tuesday the 27th
of October, 1998 at 4 p,m, at the YMCA, O.H,B. Reoad,
Ranchi,

AGENDAL
s Prayer
ii. Confirmation of the minutes of the last meeting
iii. Matters arising=out of the minutes
REPORT ON Different Committees

Programme

Finance

Choir

. Publicity

. Prayer

. Physical Arrangement

o &

L]

HiEOQom

iv. Reception to Dr,Akbar Haqgq on 3/11/98 at
3.30 p.m, at the HRDC, G.E.L., Church CompleX,

V. Any other matters
vi. Next Meeting - Venue - Date

vii, Closing Praycr

J

With warm regaxds/
o b
) Ve
¢ ¥ - Sincerely yours,

) ITEN -k

" .I\ e M—
¢ (Nityanand Naik)
3 Organising Secretary
Good News Festjival - 1998




Minutes of the 6th Meeting of the Organising Committee
on GOOD NEWs FESTIVZL held on Wednsday the 21st of October
1998 at 4 p.m, at YMCA O.H.B. Road, Ranchi.

q:-—-:-——-—.-———:—-—-—m-n...————-...—-—_—--——-—.-.=-_mm——_.——-.—.—---———-—_m-_n—

1. Members Present:

The list is enclosed

2, Prayerg A short devotion was conducted by
Rev,K.M.Philip chairman of the meeting.

3, Confirmation of the Minutes:

Minutes of the 5th meeting of the Organising
held on 10th October 1998 was circulated to the
members present and was accepted as read were
confirmed,

4, Matters arising=-out of the Minutes:

%. Programmecs: The detail programmes scheduled
for cach day was circulated to the members present,

Following decisions werc adopted:

i) Reception to DR,akbar Hagq on 3rd Octobker, 1998.
at 3.30 p.m. at H.R.D.C, G.E.L. Church Compound,
Ranchi.

ii) His Grace DR,Telesphore Toppo, Arch Bishop,
Roman Catholic Church will be the Guest of Honour
on the opening evening the 4th November ,1998 and
will be requested to share few words

iii) The meeting will be chaired by the Host the G.B. L.
Church :

iv) Mr.Cyril Lakra agreed to make a concise programme
informations to be announced at the churches for
the information of the congregation

v) The detail programmes will be put in the church
Notice Board,

vi) The persons - in - charge of the afternoon session
will be contacted to prepare the detail programmes

vii) All morning sessions (9 A.M. to 12 noon) will be
organised at the Bethesda B.Ed,Training College
Hall

P/2.
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The children's
Ath Nov. afternoon 1is
7th Nov and the venue

viii)

3.8 “the

other afternoon programmes will be at

Training College Hall,

ix)
their will bhe

velunteers with Dr.,peter pereira at 2 Dellte

4th November ,1998.

x) A registration fee

to all Persons who wish to join
fee

211 the four days.

sess3ions. e regibtration
for a day or for

rhe meetings of the counsellors o

programmes scheduled for the
postponed to Saturday the

where as,
the B.Ed.

church,

The programmes for Men is cancelled instead

-~

of

of R5.10/= will be charged

the morning
will be sa@me

presented

Total Gross Expenditures
e e e b s ot

5,800.00
46,366.00
87,264.00

at Bank

B, EFINANCE:
rRev,J.H,Baskey, £he Honorary Treasurer
the statement of income and expenditures
ngal Gross Income
s cash at Bank 29,111,00 (i) Printing Charge
ii. Fixed Deposit 50,000.00 (ii) cash
iii., Interests scrued 7,912.00 iii) Fixed Deposits
iv, Contributions
from Instt.s 41,000.00
V. Contribution
from individualsz,BO0.00
i, Local
Congregations 8,900,090

Total RS. 1,39,430.00

e e

1,39,430.00

e TR

Total RS,

E¥pECTED CONTRIBUTION TROM

(i) St.paul's Hindi Congregaticns (ii)

1ii1)G.E. L. Church Ccentral office

{v) Bishop's school (iv)

vii)S.D.n.

(ix)catholic churches (vi)

(xi)Bethesda Girls High School (viii)
(x)

st . paults English
congregations

Bishop Waestcott BoysS
School

Mothodist church

GEL Church ranchi Parish
Bethesda Primaly Teachers
Training College

P/3.
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SPONSORESHIP PROGRAMMES

Hand Rills & Posters G, E,.L. Church Press
Book Marks 5000 8t ,Barnabas Hospital
Banners 10 nos, Mr W,H.Min Mathew
Hymn Book Mr ,Madhai Bokaro

Cow-sponsorer

- In addition sum of Rs5.1800/= was raisad from the
members of the organising committee towards the
printing of the Hymn Book "THE SONGS OF PRAISES"

- Proof reading will be made by Mr,.Cyril Lakra, Mrs ,M.Minz
Dr, (Mrs)E,Bhengra along with Mr ,W.H.C.David,
C. CHOIR: Mr,Niranjan Ekka reported that regular préctices
are going-on

D. Publicity: Following decisions were adopted

- Handbills to be distributed

- Posters to be pested

& Rickshaw announcements are tc be made

- Press -~ Mr Ajit Paul of R.C, Church will be

contacted to look into the. matters relating
to Press.

E., Physical Arrangements: The Volunteers of the host
church alongwith the CNI Members will be
responsible. A formal letter will be written
to the volunteers to attend the next meeting
of the organising committee,

5. Next Meeting: 27th of October, 1998 at 4 p.m. at
YMC/. 0.H.B. Road, Ranchi,

6. Any other matters:

- Suggcestions for the list of Counsellors
Mr.,Raja of O.M. will be in=-charge alongwith
Mrs.,Marian Minz, Dr,Udit Ekka and Dr,(Mrs)Bhengra

- Daily order of Service is to be prepared,

1, €losing Prayer: Rev,J.H.Baskey

(Nityanand Naik)
Organising Secretary




ORGINISING COMMITTLE

MEET INC

LIST OF THE

; BdalO, Rentd

1. Rev,C.D.K, Ku jur
2. «Jos De Cuyper -~ S48
3. R, sJPanl

4, R, Dang

5. Revd,C.P., Mundu
6; E, D, Walker

7. Rewv.K.M, Philip+
8, Mrs, N, Sokey

9. M/S 8. Khalkho
10. Rev, J.H. Baskey
11. Nityanand Naik
12. Rev.T.S5.C. Bans
15.. Cyril Lakra
14, Mrs, M, Minz
15, Mrs, E. Bhengra
16. E. P. Raphacl Hans
17. Niranjan Ecka.
18, Gladson Baba
19, #, Linda
20, E, Sanga

MEMBLERS _PRESENT
51.No. NIME

21, W.,H.C. David
272 .. .Chonhas Xujur
23" J—t S. Raja

24, Macklin

Tirkey
Solomon John
Nitya Ranjan Tirkey

P L, BRka

Daniel Masih

Nityanand Naik
Organising Secr-tary
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THE LUTHERAN WORLD FEDERATION

LUTHERISCHER WELTBUND - FEDERACION LUTERANA MUNDIAL - FEDERATION LUTHERIENNE MONDIALE

" General Secretariat - Office of the General Secretary

To the LWF members churches August 1998

The Joint Declaration on the Doctrine of Justification:
Developments since the LWF Council Meeting

Dear Friends,

You will recall that in my letter to you of last July I informed you of the resolution
unanimously adopted by our Council on 16 June 1998 regarding the Joint Declaration on
the Doctrine of Justification. The present letter is to keep you informed on the current
developments of this important matter.

A In my letter in July, I also mentioned the official response of the Roman Catholic
Church which was published on 25 June 1998. In light of the discussion that has
followed, and in order for you to be able to study this response, [ am hereby sending you a
copy of it.

[ indicated in my letter to you that the Roman Catholic response confirmed a'h‘igh degree
of agreement on “basic truths” regarding justification. As part of the Roman Catholic
response, some points of clarification were attached, which seemed to represent reserva-
tions to the agreements of the Joint Declaration. It was not clear, therefore, how the
official Lutheran and Roman Catholic positions to the Joint Declaration corresponded to
one another. In particular, it was not clear to which extent the Roman Catholic response
affirmed that the condemnations of Lutheran teaching in the sixteenth century no longer
applied.

A I am also sending you today a copy of a letter dated 30 July 1998 from Edward Idris
Cardinal Cassidy, President of the Pontifical Council for Promoting Christian Unity.
Whilst this letter does not alter what is stated in the Roman Catholic Church’s official
response, it introduces a new perspective on how to read, understand and interpret this
response. The letter connects to statements issued by Joseph Cardinal Ratzinger, Prefect of
the Sacred Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith.

The letter from Cardinal Cassidy states formally that only the first part of the response,
called Declaration “is to be considered strictly as a response to the question raised in the
Joint Declaration.”

According to the letter, the second part of the response, called Clarifications, “has a
completely different value to that of the Declaration”™. It is indicated that both the Joint
Declaration itself and the resolution of the LWF Council state that dialogue needs to
continue with regard to certain issues. The Roman Catholic response, in its Clarifications,
\ , “goes a little further and indicates those points requiring some further dialogue.”
-~ A

P.O. BOX 2100 - ROUTE DE FERNEY 130 - CH-1211 GENEVA 2 - SWITZERLAND
TELEPHONE +41-22-791 6111 - FAX +41-22-798 8616
DIRECT LINE +41-22-791 6361 - E-MAIL in@lutheranworld org
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The letter states that “there can be no difficulty for the Catholic Church to affirm and sign
the Joint Declaration, since it accepts without reservation its conclusion that ‘a consensus
on basic truths of the doctrine of justification has been reached.’”

It is clear that the distinction now claimed between the nature of the two parts of the Roman
Catholic response constitutes a new emphasis. If we had had this distinction from the
outset, some of the debates that have taken place due to the lack of clarity regarding the
character of the Roman Catholic response, could have been avoided. The issues raised in
the Clarifications might then not have been considered as formal reservations to the
agreements formulated in the Joint Declaration, but as specifications of issues requiring
further clarification in the time to come. As Lutherans we fully agree that there are very
important questions still to be broached in the time ahead, pertaining both to the content of
the doctrine of justification and to its role in the life of the church. This is clearly stated in
our Council resolution.

The distinction made in the Roman Catholic response between the Declaration and the
Clarifications might explain how the Roman Catholic Church, in spite of the specified
remaining differences, can nevertheless affirm the whole Joint Declaration, which includes
the concluding paragraphs 40 (on the consensus on basic truths of justification) and 41 (on
the condemnations). While the Declaration part of the response does not address the mutual
condemnations, the readiness of the Roman Catholic Church to sign the Joint Declaration
in its entirety might be regarded as an indirect, affirmative response to §41 of the Joint
Declaration.

Whether or not there is now a clarified basis for us to engage in a joint confirmation of the
Joint Declaration will be discussed by the LWF Executive Committee 13 and 14 November
this year. No plans for a joint confirmation have been made as yet.

I encourage you to study the two enclosed documents referred to above. In this connection,
I also encourage that attention be paid to the resolution text of the LWF Council of 16 June.
All in all this will provide the background for the decision which the Executive Committee
will make in November. I will communicate to you the decision of the Executive
Committee as soon as the meeting is over.

I ask you to follow this development and the November meeting of the Executive
Committee with your prayers. The matter at hand has been divisive between Lutherans and
Roman Catholics for centuries. Whatever next steps we take, may they be to the glory of
God who calls us to faithfulness in the truth and to reconciliation and unity in Christ.

Encl.: ment. Yours sincerely,
— .
3 I
cc: LWF Council members Ishmael Noko
Cabinet General Secretary




church's auxiliary for social action
 (Registered under Societies' Act XXI of 1860 )

PACKAGE 497/B Mandir Marg
MONITORING Ashok Nagar,
OFFICE Ranchi : 8934 002

Ref: PACK/GEN f ?S, October 10,1998.

Mrs. Sisibaha Topno
Bahu Bazar
Kathartoli

PO : Church Road
Ranchi

Bihar.

Sub. Get-together with Bishop Dr. Hartmut Loewe, Chairperson, EZE, Dr. Hartmut
Bauer, Director- EZE, Ms. Evika Macrke, Head- South & Middle Asia Desk-EZE
and Major JK Michael , Director - CASA at HRDC - CNI, Bahubazar, Ranchi on the
13 th October 1998. ‘

Dear Mrs. Topno,

Greetings from CASA !

This has reference to our Chief Zonal Officers letter dated 8-9-98 on the above mentioned subject.

In our above letter we had mentioned the time of the meeting as 15:30 Hrs. We would like to
inform you that the above meeting has been re-scheduled from 11.00 AM till 1.00 PM . This will
be followed by the fellowship lunch with the above dignitaries. We request you to kindly accept
our invitation to join us in the fellowship lunch.

Looking forward to your kind cooperation.

With kind regards,

SUSHIL SHARMA

Asst. Monitoring Officer, (ACTG ) PACKAGE LR

¢.c.  : The Chief Zonal Officer, Calcutta.
The Project Officer, Calcutta.



G E L C HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT CENTRE& CE L

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church in Chotanagpur and Assam
( Registered Under Societies Registration Act, XXI of 1860 )
HRDC

Director & Secretary G E L Church, Ranchi - §34001
Rev. Dr. C. K. Paul Singh, B. D., Dr. Theol. ( Berlin ) Bihar, India.

Phone - 315687

Rot. No. 05] 9.8 .. HAD< « .M 30 4en 1900
All Members

.Committee of Management

HRDC,GEL Church,Ranchi

Honourable Sirs,

c Due to various reasons the usual meetings of the above
mentioned “ommittee could not be arranged in the last scheduled,According
to the consultation and agreement with the Chairman of the Committee the

next mct:lnq is schadulcd to be held on WM%
2,30 PM ARD ses. All members are very cordially request
.

d the n.c ng on given date ,time and place,
Thanking you all for kind co-operations,

Yours ncere
pe-—r
(.n'v Pr.C. o ngh)

Sec& Director, HRDC

Vﬂiqht Rev C.S.R.Topno, Moderator,Chairperson
2¢Rt Rev B.Lakra

3. Mr, J .’l'Opp@Jle gangpur

4. Mr G.Surin,GELC,Ranchi

5¢ Mr A Kullu,Kadru

6=-MMr W.Khalkho,Bokaro,

T.Rev Dr.C.K.Paul Singh

X @ff‘ﬂw



PHONE : 201720

Boung Men's Thristian  Association
( REGISTERED UNDER THE SOCIETY REGISTRATION ACT 21 oF 1860 )
JOHANNESSEN BUILDING, OLD HAZARIBAGH ROAD, RANCHI-834001

FAX No. 0651-202471

Ref. No ~3245/98 ... - Date . 12/6/98. ......

To,
DR.Peter Pereira
HYDERABAD

 FAX NO.040 7633714
Dear DR.Pereira,

Greetings to you from the YMCA Ranchi. As discussed
on this morning, the Crusade will be held at Ranchi
from the 4th to 8th of November, 1998. The host is the
Most Rev.C.S.R.Topno, Moderator G.E.L. Church Ranchi.
I will soon invite the meeting of the All Church Committee
to plan for the Crusade. Further I reguest you to send
me the theme of the Crusade on which DR.Hagque will deliver
his message. Please .let me know, whether you want to
use anyother pattern during the Crusade Meeting 7?
when you write to Dr.Hagque, kindly convey our greetings
to him.

With warm good wishes,

Sincerely yours,

(ﬁIEyanand Naik)
v General Secretary
Copy to:

\}{3 The Most Rev.C.S.R. Topno,
Moderator G.E.L. Church,Ranchi

Rev.N.Topno,
Dean, G.E.L. Church, Ranchi.

Secretary,
Parish Committee G.E.L. Church




Ref.i‘do,49/§‘[,-7 Dt.19.08.98

10,
Principal/Head iiaster/Head liistress
Secretary, Governing Body/ilanaging Comnitiee

@ 8 o 9 p o & p e 0 00O S O 808P RO OO0 SO P 0L WSS ET E B D OGO

“ & ® 6 % 0 8 & 8 0D 9 8T 0 & 600 8 B &D 0

Dear Sir/Macamn,

Greetings from G.E.L.Church, Central Council
Office.
The Central Council in its meeting ( April 22-
25, 1998/HHLC Conference Hall ) has decided that the Central
Institutions under Central Council be impressed unon to raise
fund ©To mamet the financial challenges encountered by the Cent-
ral Council. The meeti®ng felt that central institutions will
make positive response and has sugcested to arrange a mmeting
to arrive at an amicable understanding.
You are thereiore recuestea to kindly atten
the meeting scheduled to be held on August 28, 1923 at
in the Central Council Office premises to discuss the afore-
sald issue.
Kindly ensure that we begin the meeting on time,

With warm wishes.

lehg ’ Sincerely Yours,

; ( JOiN BOLRA )
General Secretary,
Qe &5 L, Chureh.

Io,



To, Dated: 4/9/1998
The Mesdi. Rev. C SK Tokno
Moderalor.

¢ j oM Churth
Hossnek EﬂaﬂehL&J Lytherom

-

Ranchi

Sub: i APPEAL FOR FUND TOWARDS THE GOOD NEWS FESTIVAL
AT GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH COMPOUND
FROM NOVEMBER 4 - 8, 1998.

Dear Sir/adam,

The Christian Churches and specially the people
of Ranchi are priviledged to host the Good News Festival
at the GEL Church Compound, Ranchi from November
4 - 8, 1998. DR.Akbar Abdul Hagqg Wellknown evangelist
of the DR.Billy Graham International Institute of
Evangelism has agreed once again to bring the Word of
God on each evening. -In addition, there will be special
devotion on each morning on the theme "CHRIST THE SAVIOUR".
The organising committee consisting of all the Churches
in Ranchi is arranging special programmes for children,
Youth, = Women and Senior Persons on each afternoon.
The total budget to organise such an evangelical programme
will* cost more than Rs.2,00,000/=. The organising committee
under the chairmanship of The Most Rev.C.S.R.Topno,
Moderator, GEL Church has decided to raise the funds
from the people, Churches and Institutions. On behalf
of the committee, I sincerely make appeal to you for
the generous financial grant and also to pray towards

the success of the Good News Festival. The  Chedue f§%M<D2maﬁA
Drait anH&fﬂc\H be dham-'\ N J‘iwgug oi N ALL C:}:{UP_L-HE'S (omm) TTEE __”_:Eﬂwtcb,
With warm regards, L i

’f Yours in Christ
e \i

£ \ v

o |

(Nityanand Naik)
Organising Secretary

OUR APPEAL TO YOU TO CONTRIBUTE RS. eoeeeeeenan

AND OBLIGE.
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L1l Memhers
Lentral Council, G.E.L.Church.

Sub : 67 meeting of the Central Council.
Hon'ble liember,

Greetings from the Central Council Office,

¢

The undersigned is pleased to intimate you
in tansultation with the moceraztor the 6th meeting of the Cen-
tral Council is fixed to be held as per the time schedule il

catod below in the HRUC Conference Hall.

You are, therefore, cordially refuested to ategns
the meeting.

20.10.95 ( Bvening ) - Arrival.

21.10.98

to Daily 9 A.M. to 1 P.li
23.10.93 and 2 30 P.ii. to 5 30 P.hi. |
24.10.98 Break fast and cepaktture.

X

Fodding and lodging is eTTangec by the gertnel
council in HiUC premises, nanchi.

You may suggest matter(s) fo2 agenda of %ggggg-

i : e
ted matter(s) will be included in the agenda at the bgg@éa& 0
the meeting.

<f- E}vaﬂ . ' Sincerely YouZs,

| : 0

( J ":"-M*ffg-f;?'?’f,}:;_,,
7 P

( JOHN BUDRA )
General Secreta

& B: ks Church;:

LGy

LR Rrev: 8 R.Topro

Moclexolor, & =L @hureh

e B 4 e N e pEedpDtesse oD ssEedErDoaseEe

Oantral Qoumel] R ancht,

.l'.IG..'OI.D...lalll..dl.'l..'va..'..l.!ﬂ.’o-



VICE PRESIDENTS: Rt. Rev. Dr. J G JOHNSON, Dr. (Mrs) NAVAMANI E PETER, Rev. K LALZUALA

The Bible Society of India

206, MAHATMA GANDH| ROAD, BANGALORE-560 001

PRESIDENT: Rev. Dr. ROBERT R CUNVILLE

TREASURER: Mr. M JESUDAS

GENERAL SECRETARY: Dr. B K PRAMANIK GOD'S WORD : LIFE FOR ALL

HA/583/ /o¢ 5~ /98 August 26, 1998

The Rev. C.S.R. Topno
Moderator

GEL Church

Main Road

Ranchi 834 001

Dear Rev. Topno,

Ref : Dr. Anil Kumar Tigga, GEL Church, HRDC & CEL, Main Road,
Ranchi 834 001, Bihar

Greetings from the Bible Society of India.

Dr. Anil Kumar Tigga has applied to the Bible Society of India for
the post of Auxiliary Secretary of the Bihar Auxiliary and has
furnished your name for reference.

The position of Aux{11ary Secretary involves not only a preaching
Ministry, but administration of the Auxiliary.

We would appreciate receiving from you, your frank, personal
opinion in regard to Dr. A.K. Tigga to enable us to consider his
application.

Your opinion/assessment will be treated in the strictest
confidence without divulging anything whatsoever, to the
candidate.

We will appreciate hearing from you. Kindly send your reply in
the enclosed cover.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

e

DR. B.K. PRAMANIK
GENERAL SECRETARY

GENERAL SECRETARY Phone: off. 5584617 Res. 5599020 Grams: TESTAMENTS Fax: 080-5584701

EMail: blore.bsico@axcess.net.in



The Bible Society of India

206, MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD, BANGALORE-560 001

PRESIDENT: Rev. Dr. ROBERT R CUNVILLE
VICE PRESIDENTS: Rt. Rev. Dr. J G JOHNSON, Dr. (Mrs) NAVAMANI E PETER, Rev. K LALZUALA
TREASURER: Mr. M JESUDAS : )
GENERAL SECRETARY: Dr. B K PRAMANIK GOD'S WORD : LIFE FOR ALL

HA/583//0/F/ /98 August 26, 1998

The Rev. C.S.R. Topno
Moderator

GEL Church

Main Road

Ranchi 834 001

Dear Rev. Topno,

Ref : Mr. Sujit Clifford Canton, Gossner College, Main Road,
Ranchi 834 001.

Greetings from the Bible Society of India.

Mr. Sujit Clifford Canton has applied to the Bible Society of
India for the post of Auxiliary Secretary of the Bihar Auxiliary
and has furnished your name for reference.

The position of Auxiliary Secretary involves not only a preaching
Ministry, but administration of the Auxiliary.

We would appreciate receiving from you, your frank, personal
opinion in regard to Mr. S.C. Canton to enable us to consider his
application.

Your opinion/assessment will be treated in the strictest
confidence without divulging anything whatsoever, to the

= candidate.
?*;lﬁprﬁk We will appreciate hearing from you. Kindly send your reply in
the enclosed cover.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely, N&
A pie O

DR. B.K. PRAMANIK
GENERAL SECRETARY

GENERAL SECRETARY Phone: off. 5584617 Res. 5599020 Grams: TESTAMENTS Fax: 080-5584701 EMail: blore bsico@axcess.net.in



Student Christian Movement of India

(Affiliated to World Student Christian Federation) Phone :(080) 2223761
. - ] - == o e— Fax 1 91-80-2215606
29, 2nd Cross, CSI Compound, Mission Road, BANGALORE - 560 027 Grams "STUDIA"

SCMI:SS-FN&SA:CIR:GS/98-495
August 9, 1998

All the Principals of the Colleges
Heads of the Churches

Regional Programme Secretaries and
the Area Officers of SCMI

Dear Friends,

Sub: Introduction of Mr. Pangernungba Study Secretary for
Faith Nurture and Social Analysis

Greetings from the National Office of SCMI!

It gives me great pleasure to introduce to you Mr. Pangernungba who has been appointed as
Study Secretary for Faith Nurture and Social Analysis, SCMI, with effect from 1st August,
1998.

Mr. Pangernungba is a member of the Baptist Church in Nagaland and holds a B.D. degree from
the United Theological College, Bangalore. He has been the Youth Director of Baptist Church
2nd NAP Alichen, Nagaland. He has been awarded 'Best Student’ of United Theological
College, Bangalore for his proficiency in all areas. He has many talents and a deep commitments
to work among students. Mr."Panger is the first national staff from Nagaland. We wish him all
the best and look forward for his leadership and the contribution. Mr. Panger is the second son
of Mrs. Achila and Mr. Watiangshi from Chuchu Town, Mokokchung, Nagaland.

Hence I request you to extend your total support to his role as the Study Secretary for Faith
Nurture and Social Analysis.

With best wishes, i bl €

Yours sincerely, ; b
+ 0 |
| F %% w—)\ed‘b e
Vﬂ“/w . (Rev. P. Moses Paul Peter) . = 1 ua
| GENERAL SECRETARY-— | ¢ i
i \LA \ .
.-"\'\\\ \
¥ £ <
(=

Roared Ko TR0/ 99 Danralon



Established : 1st Nov. 1971 25121 (Off.)

Phone ; 95062 (Res.)

GOSSNER COLLEGE

( Estb - 1,11,71)
G.E.L. Church Compound
Main Road Ranchi - 834001

S D %7 9 57 oC

To,

Date ‘2@'._— O~ 1908

The General Secretary
Central Council G.E.L.C. Ranchi.

Respected Sir,

T am sending herewith the Extract of the G.B.meeting

held on 21.05.98 for your kind pursusl and doing the needful.

€ T¢em No. 6-Pt 7(i)=- Principal informed that no progress has been aEy
acheived regarding obaining of documents related to the college
from the Yeceretary releived from the Post.

After deliveration it has been agreed to request the
general Secretary, Central Council in this regard, Simultaneously
the G.S. may 2lso be fequested to process for appointment of the
new S ecretary for the college. 7

Please expedite the work as soon as possible,

Thanking You,

Sincerely Yours
i =y e
Copy to the Moderator, Principal
Gossner College, Ranchi,
_ _ Principal )
/ Gossner College, Ranchi



GOOD NEYS FESTIVAL - 1998

-y

To,

The Members,
Finance Committee,
Good News Festival.

Ranchi

S5ub., : 2nd meeting of the Fipance Committee

e e L R R e e e

‘ (7
Dear @nﬂﬁ73 fg?n@
The 2nd meeting of the Finance Committee of
Good News Festival will be held on Thursday the 27th Aug. %5

at 5,00 pmy at YIiCA Clty Branch, 0ld Hazaribagh Road,
Ranchi. Your presance is requestéd

Rgenda 3

1. Prayer
2. Confirmation of the minutes of the last meeting
%. Matters arising out of the minutes.
4., Finalization of Budget
5. Fund Ra#sing programme,
- Appea. letter to all Donors.
- Distribution of Receipt Books.

6. Any other matters.
Looking foruard to meeting you at 5.00 pm. at YMCA.

With kind regards.

Yours Sincerely

% astey

J.H.Baskey)
a



To;

The Chairman

and Members of the Organising Committee
GOOD NEWs FESTIVAL

RANCHT

Date: 24/8/98

Sub: Good News Festival from November 4-8, 1998
at the Gossner Church Compcund.

SPEAKER : DR. Akbar Haqq

Dear Friends in Christ,

As per the decision of the organising committee
at its last meeting, I invite you to the 3rd Meeting
of the committee to be held at the HRDC, GEL Church
Compound at 4 p.m. on Thursday the 3rd of September,
1998.

AGENDA :

A. Short Devotion
B. Confirmation of the Minutes of the 2nd/1998 Meeting
C. Matters arising-out of the Minutes

REPORTs FROM THE VARIOUS COMMITTEES AND DISCUSSION

(i) Programme

(ii) FINANCE "
(iii) CHOIRE ,
(iv) Publicity

(v) Prayer

(vi) Physical

-

D. Date and Venue for the next_meéting.
Any other matter

Closing Prayer and Benediction

With warm regards,
Sincerely yours,
- U

(Nityanand Naik)
Organising Secretary

‘ 4 / D
- T - -



Minutes of the 2nd/1998 meeting of the Organising Committee
held on August 12,1998 at 4 p.m. at YMCA, O.H.B.Road, Ranchi

ii. Members who conveyed their absence:

(i) Rev.T.S.C.Hans (ii) Mr.John Bodra
(iii)Mr.Sishir Tudu (iv) Mr.Niranjan Ekka

iii) Short Devotion: was conducted by the Most.Rev.C.S.R.

Topno, Chairman of the organising Committee with the
reading of the Scripture Portion St.John: Ch.
20: 30-31 :
iv) Adoption of the minutes of the last meeting:
The minutes of +the 1st/1998 meeting circulated in
advance were accepted as read and confirmed.
v) Matters arising-out of the Minutes:
Report Received from:
A. Programme Committee: Fr.Jose DeCuyper, Acting
Secretary submitted the written report, the details

of which are givemn below. The Theme of the Good News

Festival is "CHRIST THE SAVIOUR"

The morining devotions from 9 A.M. to 12 noon

4th November 1998: Topic: Jusus Christ is the Light

of the World.

He frees us from the bondage
of drakness, sin, evil and

death of the World
Speaker: Rev.T.S.C.Hans CNI

5th November 1998: Topic: Jusus Christ is the Good Shephard
Life,
food)

He say I am the bread of
(Economic and Spiritual

Speaker:FR.E.Tete s.j. and his
Roman Catholic church

6th November,1998: Jesus Christ has entrusted the

to fulfill “the same

Speaker: Mr.J.S.Raja, Operation
Mobilisation, India

group

work
of Salvation to the Church, corporately
and to the faithful belivers (indivually

and

7th November 1998: In this work of salvation, the Holy

Spirit is our guide and strength
Speaker: G.E.L. Church
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In addition to the above, it was decided to organisation

reception to Dr.Haqqg in the afternoon of 3rd of November
1998 at the H.R.D.C.

B.

Finance Committee: Reported by Rev.J.H.Baskey. He reported

that the proposed Budget for the crusade is as follows:
The Gross income to be raised is Rs.2,00,000/= against
the expenditures of Rs.1,50,000/=. He requested each of
the departments not only “to prepare their own budgets
and at the sametime to make efforts to raise the amount.
The committee is printing 1000 receipt Books with 25 leaves
in cach of the books. The next meeting of the committee

will be on 27th of August,98.

Publicity €Gommittee : Reported the following Action Plans.

(i) Church announcement
(ii) Printing of Handbills and 1000 Posters with the
Photographs of Dr.Haqq

(iii) (a) Announceément for the Community Prayer at 7 p.m. on

E.

each day and -
(b) Auto rickshaw

Brother Solomon has taken the responsibility with the

support of Mr.Paul of R.C. Church on Press News.

Prayer Cell: Reported by Pastor Lawrenece Subarno. To

encourage for prayer at the church, family, and in individual
life. There should be a special prayer at the Venue of
the the Crusade.

CHOIRE COMMITTEE: Following decisions were adopted.
- 100 Member All Church Choire

- Songs in Hindi Sadri and English to be selected

- Practice to be started at the earliest possibility
- Good Sound System is to be arranged

- Cassetts must be prepared to be sold

- 100 nos - chairs are required



F. Physical Ground Arrangement .~

- Generators to be arranged from the Army
- Volunteers to be selected from All the Churches Specially

from the GELC.
- Badges for Volunteers, choire Members, members of the
Organising committee, Head of the churches
- Dari 500 to 1000 nos
- Chairs atleast 2000

The postorate committee of the GELC has to take the maximum

responsibilities.

(iv) Change of Dates of the Crusade with the Jamshedpur:

The organising secretary reported that Mr.Jonathan Mahapatra
of Jamshedpur crusade has declined of his request andin
view of this the dates of the crusade at Ranchi will be

from November 4 - 8, 1998.

(vii) Any other matters:

Following decisions were adopted:

(a) Sponsoreship: Efforts to be made to get sponsoreship

for all items particularly the

- Printing of the Posters, Handbills, Book Mark, Hymn
Books etc.

= Generator

- Chair, Dari, Microphone etc.

(b) A five members team was selected to work alongwith the
organising secretary Mr.Atal Khess,Mr.Macline Tirkey,

Dr.(Mrs) Esran Bhengra, Mr.Solomon John and N.R.Tirkey.

(viii) The closing Prayer: was offered by Mrs.B.Singh and the

benediction was pronounced by The Most Rev.C.S.R.Topno.

Atal Khess Nityanand Naik
GuBiuEie G Organising Secretary
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51,00, Name 51.No. Name :
1, Dr.R. Dang l6, E.D, Walker

2, Jd, DB CUYPER 5.7, 17, Lisa Apolegate

3. Dr,C,K,Paul Singh 18, Michael Van Haelewy
4, Rev,Lawrenece Subarno 19, HNitva Ranjan Tirkey
5. Rev . Mahanand Kindo 20, J.3. Raja

6, Rev,C+P. Mundu , 21, 2.I. Ravindranath
7. Rev,C,.D.K, Kujur 22, Macklin Tirkey

8, “olomon John 23, €yril Lakra

g9, M, Lakra - 24, Rev, N, Lakra
10, V.H. Singh 25, Zaster Raj
11, 8.K. Tonno 26, (@K, Tirkey
12, Ms, M. Minz 27. B.5, Bage
13. Mrs E, Bhengra 28, 8, Ssngs

14, Mrs.,B. Singh 29, VI,H,C, David

15, 3uraj Mgni Khalkho



Telegrams : TESTAMENTS S.7.D. 0651 gggig‘]‘ Eg}

THE BIBLE SOCIETY OF INDIA
BIHAR AUXILIARY

Rev. Dr. P, M. Mathew Old Hazaribagh Road.
Auxiliary Secretary Post Box No. 23

RANCHI - 834001
October 26, 1998

Most Rev, C.S.R. Topno
The Moderator

G.E.L. Church

Central Council Office
Ranchi

PIN - 834001

Dear Friends,

Greetings in the precious name of Lord and
Saviour Jesus Christ.

I write this letter as I retire from the
services of the Bible Society of India on the 31st Octo-
ber 1998. God has been extremely good to me and my family
and I want to rejoice with you for all His goodness and
faithfulnegs in my life.

It has been my joy and pleasure working
with you in the Bible Society of India, Bihar Auxiliary,
Ranchi. T want to thank you for all that you have done
for me and also for all that you mean to me. As I lay
down my office, 1 leave the Bihar Auxiliary of the BSI,
with very personal and cherishing memories of my associa-
tion and friendship with you over the past 17 years. God
gave me this opportunity to work in Bihar to learn, grow,
gain invaluable experience and face +the challenges,
responsibilities of the Auxiliary and outside., This will
be cherished for many many years to come. Even though it
was totally a new field for me, the General Secretary Dr.
B.K. Pramanik and all the Directors were so magnanimous
as to entrust me with this assignment and their constant

;support and encouragement enabled and empowered me to
carry out the same. Let me express my deep gratitude and
ﬁ;ve to all Bishops, Pastors, Para-Church ¢groups and

01 Brayer partners, with whose blessings, support and help,

'{God enabled me to go forward in the mission of the Bible

| Society.

When I do to Kerala after retirement, my
hearts will be here in Bihar and its evangelistic work. I
am looking forward to see Bihar, the "Graveyard of Mis-
sionaries" as the "Vinevard of the Risen Lord".

Cobntd.conn i » v



Once again I thank you for evervthing that
yvou have done for me and with all my good wishes and
blessings to each of you. If we can not meet each other
in this world again, let us make sure that we meet each
other in His presence in Heaven. I will say "a big Good-
‘bye" for the present. :

T would request you to kindly pray for me
and my wife as we settle down to a retired life.

May the Lord continue to bless you abun-
dantly.

With warm regards,

-

Yo His Servijc

"D/‘l/l/,’,‘/’
(REV . R. P.M, MATHEW)

Our address from 1st Nov. 1998 will be as follows:
Bethel House }

China Junection

Konni P.O.

Pathanamthitta Dist.

Kerala 689 691

Phone- (0473)342 807

-
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Date @ 13,11,98
NOVEMBER 15, 1998

INTERNATIONAL DAY OF PRAYER (IDOP)
FOR
THE PERSECUTED CHURCH

called by the *WORLD EVANGELICAL PFELLOWSHIP RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY Commission® an NGO of UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC
AND SOCIAL COUNCIL

Dear Friends,

Come let us join millions of Christians
all over the world in praying for the persecuted church
and in supporting the. relief projects aimed to assist
them,

We appeal to you to kindly lead your
congregations in prayer on 15,11,98 during Sunday
worship for those individual christians and the churches
known to you who are undergoing severe persecution on
account of their christian faith and work,

We also invite the faithful and interes-
ted persons from your congregation to attend a special
prayer cum sharing fellowship in the Bible House -
Bible Society of India, Bihar Muxiliary from 3,00 P.M,
to 4,30 P.M, on Sunday 15th Novenmber 98, We shall be
thankful 41§ some of your members could participate and

share information of the victims in this and other
countries, '

Thanks,
Yours in Christ
W//’WG/ %\
: Rt,Rev, O,K. Tirkey
AUX, SECRETARY



G E L CHURCH, SOUTH WEST DIOCESE, LOCAL PROPERTY BOARD
RAJGANGPTUR

B/98/@2 ~ November 11, 1998

K 77601 ’}.ﬁ Notice
\ ‘ bl
The meeting of the Local Property Board will be held

with all the tenants of the Church for a discussiom in order teo
make the realisatiofi house/lease rent up to date.

The members are hereby requested to attend the said

I )

e S
Secretary
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GOSSNEB EVANGELIOAL LUTHERAN CHURCH ¢

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd under Registration Act XXI of 1860)
SOUTH EAST DIOCESE

Bishop Vice-President Secretary ‘ Treasurer office
Rt, Rev. M.Barjo Rev. A. B. Surin Mr. P. S. Sanga Mr. B. K. Bhengra  G. E. L. Chureh, Kadma
B. Theol B. Theol B, A B.A., Dip-in-Ed P. O. Khunti - 835210
.,,. Dist Ranchi (Bihar)
Ref No........t 156/98/SED, Bate ... 9.4 44,98.......
To,
Rev,J.M,Bhuinya

G.E.L.Church Baribiringa,Pastorate

Sub: 2nd Service extension.
Greetings in the Holy name of our Lord Jesus,

Dear Sir, _

Reference to your applicetion for the 2nd service extension
it was considered in the S,E.Diocese Officers' meeting held on
7.11.98 at Kadma Khunti, and has been granted for the period |
12.11.98 to 11.11.99.

This is for your information,

Sincerely yours'

( P.S.Sanga

e Seeretary

=T

C.C,/tﬁ/the-Modarator, for information please,
C.C. to the General Secretary, for information
and recoxd please,

(%%ﬁgﬂfﬁogﬁiag
[‘5[ / -



~ _GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CH
INCHOTA NAGPUR & ASSEA M

Registerad &/nderSocieties Registration Act. XX/ aof 1960
(Vide No. 273-1 of 30-7-19217)

G.BEB.L.CHURCH,

Nayagoan, Dudh Lane, PortBlair G.E.L.CHURCH,
Regd No. 31 (dt. 5-12-1972) " Ranchi, Bihar, India
_ Parish Office: G.E.L. Church, Port Blair r W Phone : 311513
P.O. Shadipur (S. Andaman) M s
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
( Registered Under Societies Registration Act. XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273-1 of 30-7-1921

Rev.C.S.R. Topno Rev. S. Toppo Shri J. S. Topno Rev. S. K. Jojo Head Office :

M. A. B, D. M. Th. B.A.L. Th, B. A. ( hons) B.Ed. B.A.B.Th. G, E. L. church, Ranchi

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up. Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer Bihar/India, Phone 23358
Date . . _ .. ...

B i

RECOMMENDAT ION CERTIFICATE

Certified that Rev. SANTOSH SURIN is a Minister of Religion

belonging to the Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church which is
a non-Lpiscopal Propiestant Church. He has been ordained by

the President of the said church as a Minister of Religion on
25~'3-90 and has now been posted at Port Blair Biher, A.& N

Islands.

He required)licenses under Section 6 and 9 of the Indian
Christian Marriage Act XV of 1872 for the whole territory under
the jurisdiction of A & N Islands Administration.

As a Minister of Religion he is called upon to baptise and
conduct burials of Lutheran Christian, and as such, needs to
be appointed as a Registrar of Births and Death also.

I recommend Rev. SANTOSH SURIN be granted licenses for marriage
under Section 6 & 9 of the Indian Christian Marriage Act XV of
1872 and be appointed a Registrar under Act. VI of 1886 for
recording Births and Deaths of Lutheran Christians for the whole
territory under the jurisdiction of the Andaman & Nicobar

Islands Administration. .
Vo

7.
(Pramukh 5ﬁhyaksh)
President
G.E.L. Church in
Chotanagpur and Assam

Pramukh AdhyaksH;.
President !
G &.L Church. Ranchi
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GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

( Estd. 1866 Affiliated with Serampore 1949 )
MAIN ROAD, RANCHI - 834001 BIHAR, INDIA

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
( Estd. Nov. 2/1845)

Dated, .November 25, 1° 98,

Pagtor Bernd Krause

Asia Secretary

Gossner Mission

Fenstragse - 31, D - 12439
Berlin - Germany.

Dear Sir,

I received your comment made on the audited report
pagssed on to me by the Moderator. Your comment is correct.
In fact, I also gdve you some hint about that while handing
over to you the copies of the audited report. I contacted the
Accountant and the Treasurer of the Central Council Office in
this regard, We checked the entries of the amounts received
from you and found that the amount of ten thousand DM sent
to us to compensate the fifth instalment was transferred to us
again for payments of staff salaries and stipends of students.
This is why that could not be entered in the accounts of
construction work, Frankly speaking I myself had also no infor-
mation of that amount sent to us later. Well, in consultation
with the accountant and tredsurer of the Central Council office
we are trying to work out and adjust the accounts of the cons-
truction work. But this will take time.

sincf@oly.

(T e

c.c: General Secretary, f/LhC”"
Treasurer, C.C. ( Rev.Dr.R.,Dang)

vModerator, Principal.



Cﬁh church’s auxiliary for social action

(Registered under the Societies Act XX1 of 1860)
RACHNA BUILDING 2 RAJENDRA PLACE, PUSA ROAD, NEW DELHI-110 008

Office of the Director J. K. MICHAEL, Director

UNDER CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Ref. No. DIR/ | & 21 December 1998

The Most Rev. C.S.R. Topno
Moderator

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
Main Road

Ranchi - 834 001

Bihar

My dear Bishop,

The term of the present National Board of CASA is expiring on 31st December
1998 and the new National Board has to be reconstituted for the next
quadrennium, i.e. from 1st January 1999 to 31st December 2002.

We request the Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church to kindly nominate its
representative on the National Board of CASA for the next quadrennium. We
shall appreciate it if your Church would consider nominating a person who
could remain on the Board throughout the quadrennium. We request this for
the sake of continuity and to ensure that the member has a better
understanding and grasp of the overall programme activities of CASA.

However., the selection of the representative is entirely at the
discretion of the officers of Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church

We request you to kindly send us your nomination latest by 31 January 1999.
Wishing you a joyous Christmas and a blessed New Year,
Sincerely yours,

/ ~‘ Aot 5. h‘ o :
o IK. Mi:é;&b& i

Director/Secretary

Telephones : 5715498, 5715538, 5753715, 5754737, 5761579, 5767231 Fax. : 91-11-5752502 Telegrams : CASARD, NEW DELHI
E-MAIL : clare.casard @ axcess.net.in



To,

The Chairman 24/11/98
and Members of the Organising Committee

"GOOD NEWs FESTIVAL 1998"

Ranchi.

Sub. : GOOD NEWs FESTIVAL 1998

Dear Friends,

%

I cordially invite you to the 9th/1998 Meeting
of the All Churches Organising Committee on the
Good News Festival 1998 to be held on Saturday the
28th of November 1998 at 3.30 p.m. at YMCA, O.H.B.Road,

Ranchi.

AGENDA;

'

1. Devotion A

r

2. Report on the Last Good News Festival 1998

Statement of A/Cs to be passed

B. Evaluation
ALTAR CALLs - Follow-up Actions

D. Get-Together alongwith the Members of the Choir
Group;Volunteers, Teachers and Heads of the Churches

(Date & Venue to be fixed)

3. FUTURE ACTION PLANS

A. UNITY SUNDAY ON 24th January,1999

Proposed host Rt.Rov.Z.J.Torom
B Bishop
/I N Diocese of Chotanagpur

HiaaD -~
{ ““WNNL B. Formation of the New All Churches Committee

4. Any other matters .
5. Closing Prayer

Sincerely yours,

e iy
(NItyanand Naik)
Organising Secretary




TS, Date:24/11/98
The Members of the Organising Committee,
lMeads of the Institutions,

Sponsorers, Choir Group and Volunteors
Ranchi.
Sub: Good News Festival - 1998

Dear Q&J-T&ﬁut/

On behalf of the ALL Churches Committee, I
sincerely thank you for your prayer and co-operation
to make the Good News Festival a success. It was indeed
a wonderful to experience God's presence in every aspects
of the Festival. God is definitely working in the Life
of our Churches, our institutions and specially amongst
our People. This is an important dimension of our
spiritual understanding. Please note here, Chotanagpur
is a beautiful garden of God, entrusted to each one
of us as a trustee tq preserve it, to expand it and
besides to make it further beautiful in His name.
This 1is a sacred responsibility and it can only be
achieved by wuniting ourselves and make efforts to be
One, in Body, Mind and Spirit as God wants "that they

all may be one as Father and Myself are One".

Thanking you once again for your generous

co-operation.

In Christ yours,

(Nityanand Naik)
Organising Secretary

“ N
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B.th 1st Year,
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- Registration No,2380/2998.

- Cepy to
(i) Moderator G.E.L.C,
(ii) = Bishop S.E. Diocese
(iid) G. S GIEM v Ranchi
(iv) Vice President S.W. Diocese.

(v) Deputy Moderator G.E,L.C.



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921
Head Office : G. E. L. Church, Ranchi - 834001, Bihar, India. Ph. : 311513
Fax : 91-651-200224

John Bodra Most Rev. C. S. R. Topno Mr. U. Sanga

General Secretary Moderator Treasurer

Ref No... §G -w-143/786 Date..19412.,.1.998
To,

Bishop NE/NW/SW/SE/Madhya Diocese

Vice~President, S.W.Diocese, Dean CRC
Trnanurer—cun—finauee Secre{ary.

Blessed greetings in the time of Christmas and New Year

Festivities.
A joint meeting of Bishops' Council and Officers' of Cen-

tral Council will be held on January 07, 1999 ( Thursday ) at 1030

AM in Moderator's Chamber.
Please make it convenient to attend the aforesaid meeting

on January 07, 1999 at 1030 A.M.

Sincerely Yours,

e i

( JOHN BODRA )
General Secretary,
Agenda :~ G.E.L. Church.

1) Prayer
2; Attendance
3) Minutes of previous meeting
45 Matters from the minutes
%) Uniform programme for celebration of year 2000 celebration of
Chrigt's birth in the church.
4-Point programme for the church.
Observance of 150/ .Years of Jubilde in the year 2000 and 2001

6
7
8) Any other matter with the permission of the Chairman.
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DEVELOPMENT INDIA

The Most Rev. C. S. R. Topno
Moderator - GELC

GEL Church

Ranchi - 834 001

Delhi - 110 (054

Dear Bishop Topno, TRK/br
21.12.98.

Season greetings to you !.

Already the Bishop, who had come in your place to Shimla to attend the
meeting, would have communicated to you that we are expecting you to
attend the meeting of our Executive Committee which is scheduled for
30.1.99 at Nagpur.

Perhaps, you know that the delegation from EKD, Germany, is visiting India
in February next year. Dr. Hoerschelmann, Executive Director of
Kindernothilfe, is one among them. He is expected to be in Nagpur on 30th
of Jan 99 and hence we have convened the Executive Committee to which we
have also invited the heads of all our partner Churches. As you are the head
of GELC and a member of our governing body, your presence is very
necessary. We shall be very thankful, if you could kindly attend the meeting
in which Dr. Hoerschelmann will also be participating. I shall be happy if
you reach Nagpur on the 29th evening itself. I have been trying to contact
you over the phone but could not succeed. Kindly confirm.

Looking forward to hearing from you & with all good wishes,
Yours sincerely
N. Thomas Rajkumar

Director

CC: . (D)



CHRIST’S AMBASSADORS MEET

TO, Da e/é’.'.../. =99
Medrefor: G- &4 ..

SUB: Regarding “JESUS” film video project . How it can be useful in the Ministry/
Church growth .

Dear Sir,

“Greetings to you in the mighty name of LORD JESUS !”

We are all well aware of the fact that as time is passing by the SECOND
COMING of our LORD JESUS CHRIST is nearing , is close at door . Being
different parts of CHRIST’S BODY we are assigned to help fulfill THE GREAT
COMMISSION. For this we are all doing our best through various strategies with
the sole objective of winning the lost ones for CHRIST.

Being encouraged with the fruits of local church growths in different cities
like Bangalore, Chennai etc through “JESUS” film VIDEO Project, INDIA CAMPUS
CRUSADE FOR CHRIST[which is a interdenominational movement ] desires to
introduce “THE JESUS” film video project in Ranchi also . Under this project we
will provide One “JESUS” Film Video cassette free of cost to all the Priests and Para
Church Leaders who are interested in it .

As such a conference has been organized
Venue .- HR.D.C. (G.E.L. Church Compound , Ranchi )
Date .- 21* January , 1999, Day :- Thursday .
Time :- 9:30 AM - 12:30 PM
Lunch will be provided
We warmly invite you to take part in this conference as your presence will
be great encouragement for this project . THE LORD will lead us to have a good
HARVEST.

THANKS! IN HIS VINEYARD

/N - {tx%ﬂ M.B. HORO ]

[ ] ) g T STATE DIRECTOR
TS N\ India Campus Crusade for Christ
J e | ' HNO — 179,RD.NO - 3,

BIRSANAGAR,RANCHI.



LANDESBISCHOF D. HORST HIRSCHLER

Hannover, den 24. Oktober 1997

An die

Gossner Mission

- Arbeitszentrum -

zu Hd. Herrn

REv. C.S.R. Topno
Albert-Schweitzer-Stralle 113-115

55128 Mainz

Dear Brother Topno!

| said to you | would have a photographie of you in the convention hall in Hongkong.
But now | have searched in all my photographies and didn'd find it. I'm very unsure,
wether | lost the picture or | had a wrong remembering about my pictures. I'm not su-
re. But it maybe the one or the other, the situation is: | didn't find it. Therefore | can-
not send it to you. Sorry, | beg your pardon. Therefore | can only send to you a little

booklet and a picture of myself.

| hope you have had a very good time in Germany and you will come back home

with good health. Be blessed.
Yours sincerely

SYERIIA

. Anlagen

W

Ev.-luth. Landeskirche Hannovers
Haarstrale 6 - 30169 Hannover - Telefon (0511)80 01 88/89 - Telefax (0511) 88 04 38



E-Mail no. nccindia@ nagpur.det.net.in.
National Council of Churches in India

§ Regd. under the Societies Registration Act XX! of 1860 (Regd. No. 13 of 1933 - 34) and under the Bombay Public Trusts Act 1950 (Regd. No. S / 715(N))

Christian Council Campus, Civil Lines, Post Box 205, Nagpur - 440 001 (M.S.) India
Telephone : 0712 - 531312 Telegram : AIKYA Fax:0712 - 520554 e-mail : nccindia@bom4.vsnl.net.in

Date : 15" December, 98

WEEK OF PRAYER FOR CHRISTIAN UNITY
1999

Dear Fellow Workers in Christ,

¢ Every year, since 1908, the Church everywhere in the world has been observing and
celebrating the Unity Octave from 18" January to 25" January. This year also the
Church is dressing up for Unity Octave. To make this week meaningful, an Indian
edition of “Week of Prayer for Christian Unity 1999’ is being sent to you by
separate post.

Every year you have been involved very actively in these Unity Octave activities.
This year too we invite you to take initiative and form a core group to plan the
programme in different churches and institutions. If possible , the whole book/
relevant portion could be translated into local languages to facilitate more
participation of all people in these ecumenical activities.

Please include people of other faiths in all programmes. Kindly share your reports
with NCCI for wider publication so that all others will be benefited by your
experiences. Also plan for regular ecumenical activities throughout the year. God
bless you.

Have a Blessed New Year beginning with Unity Octave.

Sincerely,

Tt

/ REV. D.S.JEEVAN BABU
Secretary, Unit 1
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National Council of Churches in India

Christian Council Campus, Civil Lines, Post Box 205, Nagpur - 440 001 (M.S.) India
Telephone: 0712-531312 Telegram: AIKYA Fax: 0712-520554

PRESIDENT'S OFFICE:

) : 1, First Street, Haddows Road,
Prof. K. Rajaratnam, ma eno o, 0o Chennai 800 006 South India
Tel: 8271676

Gram: CHRISNIEO Chennai 600 006.
Fax: 91 44 827 4557

President

December 15, 1998

To e

Al this Heads of the Mesber Chuichies = 05 Rew. Cs.

A Decade of Churches' Solidarity with the Poor in India
Invitation to Churches

The National Council of Churches in India with the full support of the Church of South India, the
Church of North India, the Mar Thoma Church and the United Evangelical Lutheran Church in
India, is proposing to launch a Decade of Churches' Solidarity with the Poor in India, as a mark
of continued dedication of the Church in India to the eradication of poverty and the emancipation
of the poor in our large and ancient country.

Although India has made gigantic strides in agricultural, industrial and technological
development since independence, although thousands and lakhs of crores of rupees have been
invested by the governmental and non-governmental sector towards the development of our
country, at least half the population is very poor and 40% is absolutely poor. Thus it is
paradoxical that we have very rich section of our population and the vast section of our
population is among the poorest in the world: indeed India is listed among the poorest countries
in the world.

What does this mean to the Church in India? The Church has always served the poor in India
though not adequately. The Church has identified the poor as their area of service. The Church is
committed to serve the poor. But in the context of the paradoxical phenomenon of poverty
increasing amongst nearly one billion people of the country, the Church has to make more
strident efforts to meet the challenge of poverty to the people of India - and the Church is also
challenged in terms of our Lord's commitment to the poor.

The Church therefore must recognise poverty in India, where humanity is denied to at least 200
million Dalits and Tribals, as the major challenge of the new millennium. Hence NCCI strongly
encouraged by our Church leaders, Moderators, Bishops and other leaders is proposing to launch
the Decade of Churches' Solidarity with the Poor in India - as the new millennium begins.

[ sn

. e

=,
Y

Regd. under the Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 (Regd. No. 13 of 1933-34) and under the Bombay Public Trusts Act 1950 [Regd. No S/715 (N)



We cannot wait till the year 2000 dawns. At this time in India, Christian's patriotism and
commitment to the nation is questioned by some ultra-nationalists by attacking Christians all over
the country in different ways including the worst forms of violence. This challenge has to be met
by the Church by greater manifestation of the Church's love and commitment to the poor of the
nation and thus rededicate ourselves to the peace, communal harmony and eradication of poverty
in this country.

The NCCI therefore is proposing to hold a Convention on the Churches' Solidarity with the Poor
in Delhi in the first week of March, precisely during 3-5" of March 1999. The NCCI hereby
mvites all the hcads of all member Churches, the diocesan bishops, theological professors, other
lay leaders, men, women and youth, to a.ssemble in Delhi by way of demonstrating our concern
for the poor of our country. =

Bible studies on poverty and the Gospel are also being arranged for publication. Outstanding
papers will be presented. Plans for studies, research and action plans for Church's identification
with the poor will also be discussed.

This is the first circular by which yau are requested to keep the dates free, announce this event in
the Churches and set apart some funds both as a contribution to NCCI towards expenses of this
Convention in Delhi and also for the expenses of your delegates to the Convention.

Please assemble in large numbers so that Churches' witness and commitment to the poor in India
is loud and unmistaken.

L

BR. K. RAJ TNAM
Presjdent

cc.: Rev. Dr. Ipe Joseph, General Secretary, NCCI
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¥, church’s auxiliary for social action

(¥

(Registered under the Societies Act XXI of 1860)
RACHNA BUILDING 2 RAJENDRA PLACE, PUSA ROAD, NEW DELHI-110 008

Office of the Director UNDER CERTL FICATE OF POSTING J. K. MICHAEL, Director

Ref:No.DIR/ ’[q 10 December 21, 1998

The Most Rev. C.S.R. Topno
Moderator

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
Main Road

Ranchi 834001

Bihar State

SUB:~-Reconstitution of CASA Calcutta Zonal Committee

My dear Bishop:

The term of the present CASA Zonal Committees is expiring
on 3lst December 1998 and the new Zonal Committees have to be
reconstituted for the next quadrennium, i.e. from lst January
1999 to 31st December 2002,

We request the Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church to kindly
nominate its representative, who could remain on the Zonal Com-
mittee throughout the quadrennium, We request this for the sake
of continuity and to ensure that the member has a better under-

Y hand) standing and grasp of the overall programme activities of CASA.

However, the selection of the representative is entirely
t the discretion of the officers Of GELC.

e

\ We request you to kindly send your nomination latest by
N 31st January 1999.

Wishing you a joyous Christmas and a blessed New Year.

Sincerely yours,

:fdaﬂ1halJbauiﬁ_
) T e J. K. MICHAEL
£ Rew . Berys Gy S5 P DIRECTOR/SECRETARY

o "ﬁ_.‘HiQ{P - ?cn-\;_ﬁ Cornmn IR0

P
Telephones : 5715498, 5715538, 5753715, 5754737, 5761579, 5767231 Fa!_(_.l (91-11—5752502 Telegrams : CASARD, NEW DELHI
E-MAIL : clare.casard @ axcess.net.in B



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
NEW DELHI PARISH COUNCIL
Christmas Greetings 1998

Dear Brother/Sister in Christ,

In the midst of Social and political crisis we express gratitude to our Lord
that He has protected us in all respect throughout the year 1998. As it is and it was our
objective to serve the church and society through "Eight Point Programme" initiated since
1990 and we are still pursuing this objective in heart and soul. As a result, the Parish
Council is working as an unit of Strength of brothers and sisters migrated from Bengal,
Bihar, Orrisa and Assam to Northem India. Though the task is difficult to fulfill n
working among tribal maid servants, street children, slum dwellers, migrated tribal
construction labourers, women and their health, even then we hope to setup an example
for many congregations of our Church. We also realise the need for spiritual development
of our church members to propagate peace, harmony and love.

In recent past we have already submitted two projects to EMW & LWF
for the development of'the Parish Council. We thank Rev. Bernd Krause for his effort in
this regard. It is worth while to mention few achievements in our day to day activities
like ; establishment of two congregations in Punjab (RCF Kapurthala and Jalandhar),
organizing seminar for foreign friends with Bandhuwa Mukti Morcha and with Feminist
activists in Delhi, participated in rallies to protect christian dignity and for Dalit Christian.
In the mean time we have tried to extend our best service for all church members with
minimum resources. .

Wishing you all the joy and all the happiness that make
this Christmas Special for You.
Merry Christmas and Happy New Year.

"Youshusahay"
With love and regards,

Rev. J. Borun Biswas(Chairman), Rev. B.K Kujur, Dr. Sem Topno(Secretary),

P Purti(Treasurer), L. DungDung(Astt. Sec.) , Ms Syon Kongari, A K. Tirkey,

Sushil Kullu, I.D. Dang(Pinjor), Manukh Kandulna(RCF Kapurthala), Samuel
Budding(Jalandhar)



G E L C HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT CENTRES CE L

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church in Chotanagpur and Assam
( Registered Under Societies Registration Act. XXI of 1860 )

HRDC
Director & Secretary G E L Church, Ranchi - 834001
Rev. Dr. C. K. Paul Singh, B, D., Dr. Theol. ( Berlin ) Bihar, India.

Phone - 315687

Ref, N0W199’ HRDE & CEL Thabﬁ/ﬁ.bf.!.m oo sea

;L v

T

All Bishops and the Dean / t(ﬁ /

GEL Church i [2} ﬁ D
A — w@ffi/ ;/t' /
Honourable sirs,

Herewith I am mding a copy of the report prepared
by Rev. B, Krause, Asia Secretary GM on the contact visit along
with the Moderator, GELC and the Director yHRDC, I think this will

it t as Food for thought and Planning of the
Gossner chureh tcmards wholistic Ministry and Mission of the Church,
A One Day Seminar on Part..tcipatian of GELC in Nation Building of
Republic-India’has been planned for 26" Jan, 1999 at 10.30 aM to
5.30 PM at HRDC to make an introductory study of the said Document,
This 1s a part of the usual Yearly Seminar on FPP; Evaluation (1998)
and planning (1999) dt, Jan. 25"® (arrival) to 290%™ peparture at
HRDC,

You or Your NOMINEE interested in such work and is prepared to
promote and Foster such Ministry m cordially invited to participate
in this Seminar atleast for Joa.zs , 1999, You are also requested to
kindly direct ofie of the officers ef Diocesan/Deanary Mahila Sangh/
Samiti to participate urgently in the Seminar.

In consultation with the Moderator GELC a special Seminar may
be conducted along with Rev. B,Krause during Feb, 4-16,1999,

A registration contribution of Rs. 10/- per participant shall
thankfully collected for one day Seminar,

With thanks and seasonal greetings,

(1Y W"w \. N1 Yours Sincerely
(T VR e Ef
J{ém.csn Topno, SWD, The Moderator Rev.Dr.C.K.Poul singh

2.Rt,Rev. B, Bm&'m,fhg thY Moderator Director HRDC

3.Rt.Rev. M. Barjo, SED
4.,Rt,Rev, S.Mohan MG, NED
S.Rt,Rev. S. Kerketta, MD
6.Rev. N. Topmo, The Dean, CRC, Ranchi
CC:
1. Mr. John Bodra, The General Secretary, GC
2. Mrs D. Kongari, President, Mshila Sangh,GELC
3. All Heads of Institutions and Departments at GELC, Ranchi
For information and action, requesting them to kindly participate
in the Sseminar,



Toam ..

TO;

The Members Date: 2/1/99
of the ALL CHURCHES COMMITTEE

RANCHI

Subs 1st/1999 Meeting of the Committee on Friday the

Bth of January 1999 at 3.30 p.m. at YMCA, O.H.B.
Road, Ranchi.

Dear Friends,

On behalf of the ALL CHURCHES COMMITTEE Specially
the YMCA Ranchi, I wish you a PEACEFUL and PROSPEROUS
NEW YEAR. As decided, the 1st/1999 Meeting of the Aall
Churches Committee will be held on Friday the 8th January
1999 at!3.30 p.m. at YMCA, O.H.B. Road, Ranchi.

AGENDA
(i) Devotion Rev.FR.Lucas Tirkey s.j.
i Welcome and Introduction

(iii) Discussion on the UNITY SUNDAY ON 24TH January 1999
at the St.Paul's-Church Compound.

(A) Host The Pastorate Committee, St.Paul's
Church
(B) Time 2.:00 p.ms

(C) Speaker
(D) Exchange of Pulpits

(E) Expenses to be incurred

(iv) Draft Resolution to be made against the atrocities
on Christians Particularly in Gujrat and Orissa.

(v) Election of the Office Bearers

A. Chairman

B. Secretary

C. Treasurer

D. 6 Members working committee

(vi) Any other matters “

(vii) Closing Prayer

Thanking you aq&kﬁith warm regards,

1qQ ¢ G Sincerely yours,
N I j-~\ .,

i ' \ (ﬁfiyanand Naik)
XV Organising Secretary




20.12.1998
To the Members

Organising Committee for the
January Unity Prayer Meeting 71999.

Dear Colleague,

A short meeting had been convened at 3.30 p.m. on 18.12.1998 at
YMCA Headquarters, 01ld Hazaribag Road, to prepare the proposed
Prayer Service for Christian Unity on Sunday January 24, 1999.

Due to various reasons only three persons were present. Since
there was no 'quorum' to take any decision, those present

(Fr.Jos De Cuyper s.j., Rev.J.H.Baskey and Mr.N.Naik) decided
to draw up @ provisional programme for that day, subject to a

subsequent approval by the delegates of the Churches at the next
meeting.

The DRAFT PROGRAMME 1s as follows:

Freety war & e griAT-mT &7 FTE5A
F=T 0T m@Thrar & ofear N
24 GFURT, 1999
. waffusTiaY wd yfafuya 7 gaw
{8TY JWTad AT ATAT-GTA}
2. UUI-ITTH
3. gTOAT=0AT &7 dfied ofvag 317 3geyg-AT=gav 90T §TUuT (RCC)
be UTTTHG gTEAT-"T=gaT vo0 Tinfr (cNI)
5. ¥Eg yfafya) o7 gfeug-nr=gar %0 vwo fiRfag (cNI)
6. e unf fusTiegT gTYT ¥filgTes (CNI, GEL, RCC)
7. wrgfes a1d
8. UTUEHT &T JTHIT-AT=yav &0 83 (RCC)
9. wigTs T Tafy
~ 9T0 14, 21-28 Tyuo = fraw 9 (GeL)
- A
- GBTYA 21, 1-7 TH90 w0 &9gT¢ (METH)
10. §1 & - WETHAT=UOT g1 TavdT (NWGELC)
1. T=GT- }5d @7 & @d & Tae) - 774
12, =G 0¥ ATINS &T JTIFAT-AT=9a¢ 40 TIUAT (GELC)
13, UAATR-IIT: HT=uay 70 §70 §0 FI¥ (CNI)
|4, THOEF-NTAT-AT: AT=UaYy %0 &¥dT (METH)
15, Y=gaTE-IT+
l6, AP ¥ @YT wwaT agTY §T NTIE-IFT: 8TO HTYO ST (GELC)
7. g=0aTe JTU=-9T ¥T¥0 vIdgary (CNI)
18, IWTUT UTHAT— WETHT=UAT A0 AT (CNI
19, anTimTREY eTXT yTanrafe
20, UEATA-TUTYH 779
The nethfggting has been fixed for Tuesday January 5;1999 at

3.30 p.m n YMCA Joazhannessen Bu#lding, 0ld Hazgribag Rd. Indi-

Vidua{/fnvitatiogs will be sent.” Lz
We ape very grateful to the CIA Ranchi Cathedral Pastorate and
its respectedCommittee for graclously accepting to host this

pfayer-meeting. Please pray for its success.

Yours sincerely,

(Nityanand Naik)
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rﬂg

g. Gtibat gggm‘,m Parish
cre z
Huaziggﬁ. 4

s“h, LTGLNation 0% walile VG

Dear Sir,
; Ouxr best wishes %o you and the whole congregation under
Huw&bm Parish in the Name of Our Lord Jesus Christ.

We mgladtninfumyauﬂumda NO«1 in the efficexs
meeting and in the minsteriam of N.W.Diocese held on 16%th Nov. 1998
it has been decided that Cande Oman Purty may have his ordination
as Pastore. Accordingly it Wes been decided that on 29th November
1998 the Holy Crdination would lake plase at G.E.L.Church Hulhundu
Hatia, Ranchi at 9.30.A.d.The Honowable Bishop Rt.Rev. Belas Lakra,
and assisted by cuxr vice president Rev. Titus Kispotta on the

aspecious occasion of Holy Ordination.

You ape therefore, cordially invited to witness the
occasion at G.E.L.Church Holhundu, Hatia, Ranchi.

Thanks for your anticipation and co-opexation.

NW .ﬂi@c“‘ gﬁmmin

Copy tot= .
\1. Ri. Rov.c‘s.a.i'epna G&C,Rmch&
- eral Secre » Cey "
» General Pt oetie bat=" Ranchi
b Reve Titus Kispotta, Vice President, m.acose
)¢ Mz. Agazwal,Secretary, Singhani Pat%oraio,ﬂazuibagh.
o Office copy and sapaxre.
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HEAD QUARTLR SUNDAY SCHOOL
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RANCHI - 1

3 &l & wier gRa feuar siar @ fb Qs 08/88/%¢
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